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Agenda No. 60.1:   Confirmation of Minutes of 59th Meeting of National Level Steering 
Committee held on 30.05.2022. Minutes of 59th Meeting of Steering 
Committee were uploaded on the website and communicated to 
stakeholders. Minutes are annexed at Annexure-I. Since no comments 
have been received from any of the members, minutes may kindly be 
confirmed. 
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Item No. 60.2: Action Taken Report on the action points of 59th Meeting of Steering    
Committee. 

Item No. Item Description Decision Taken Action Taken 
59.3.1 to 59.3.10 Final approval for 

various proposals. 
Final approval 
accorded 

Communicated to all 
concerned 

59.4.1 to 59.4.6 Extension of Time 
and taken on file 

Extension granted 
and of time 
extension.  

59.5.1 Ratification of 
decisions. Setting up 
of CFC in Rubber 
Cluster, Pune, 
Maharashtra 

Ratified the decision 

59.4.1  Any Other Points. 
Foreclosure 
Upgradation of 
infrastructure  
facilities in the 
Existing 
Industrial Estate 
Thiruverumbur, 
Trichy 

approval accorded 

59.6.1(S) to 
59.6.5(S) 

Final approval for 
various proposals. 

Final approval 
accorded 

59.7.1(S) Any other Point: 
Foreclosure of 
Setting up of New 
Industrial Estate at 
Pidaneri, 
Thoothukudi 

approval accorded 
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Agenda No.60.3.1:Proposal for final approval for upgradation of Industrial Park at 
Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal District, Telangana. 

 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 77th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 30.06.21 subject to submission of requisite 
documents prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 10.05.22 (received on 24.05.22), MSME-DI., Hyderabad has 
forwarded the SIDBI appraisal report along with their recommendation for final 
approval. 

(iii) Vide letter dated 09.09.21, Chief Executive Officer (Projects), TSIIC Ltd., 
Hyderabad has submitted the following documents and requested to consider the 
proposal for final approval: 

 
Documents required Status 
(i) Project Appraisal Report. Received.  
(ii) Online Application Received 
(iii) Registered land documents in the name of 

Implementing Agency i.e. TSIIC, 
Hyderabad with clear title, complying 
zoning regulations and non-agricultural 
conversion etc., if the land document is in 
local language, English version duly 
vetted by MSME-DI may be submitted.   

The, registered land documents in 
the name of Implementing 
Agency i.e. TSIIC, Hyderabad 
with clear title, complying zoning 
regulations and non-agricultural 
conversion etc., if the land 
document is in local language, 
English version duly vetted by 
MSME-DFO, Hyderabad may be 
submitted.   

(iv) Commitment letter from State 
Government with respect to the State 
share contribution and also to meet the 
escalation cost, if any, over and above the 
approved project cost. 

Received. 

(v) Certificate from State Government for 
compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines in 
prescribed format. 

Received. 

(vi) Certificate from State Government that 
more than 50% units in the Industrial 
Estate are Micro/SC/ST/Women 
Enterprises, as the case may be for 
availing more than 60% GoI grant.  

Received. 

(vii) Details of bank account of Sub-Agency. Not received.  
(viii) Undertaking from Implementing Agency 

regarding basis of component-wise cost 
estimates of project cost as per provided 
format.  

Received. 

(ix) Number of units to be upgraded and area 
of each unit along with their names/sector. 

As per DPR, incomplete list of 
micro units allotment is 
submitted. Revised list of all 
number of units to be upgraded 
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and area of each unit along with 
their names/sector is required.  

(x) Copy of order of constitution of State 
Level Steering Committee to coordinate 
and monitor progress of the ID project.  

Received. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited 

State  : Telangana  

District  : Jogulamba Gadwal 

Industrial Estate  : Up-gradation of Industrial Park at Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal 
District, Telangana. 

 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received. 

Yes. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

157.48 acres 

Area to be developed/upgraded 
(acre) 

77.48 acres. 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed  

Total No. of plot – 243 
Plot sizes (in sq. m)                No. of plots 
0 – 500                                        138 
1000-1100 70 
> 1100 5 
UDL allotment (Aluplex) 30 
Total  243 

 

Implementing period  24 months  

Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

- 

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID Projects: - 03 nos.  
Ongoing ID /FFC Projects: - 15 nos. 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Telangana State Industrial As per MSE-CDP guidelines. 
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Description Proposal by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

Agency (IA) Infrastructure Corporation Limited 
(TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad 

Track Record of 
the IA  

Telangana State Industrial 
Infrastructure Corporation Limited 
(TSIIC) established in the year 
2014, is a Telangana State 
Government initiative for 
providing infrastructure through 
development of industrial areas. 
TSIIC has so far 
developed more than 160 industrial 
parks and created land banks for 
the future industrial development. 
Currently, TSIIC is developing 
prestigious and priority projects of 
Government of 
Telangana including Hyderabad 
Pharma City in over 19,000 acres, 
Zaheerabad National Investment & 
Manufacturing Zone (NIMZ) in 
over 12,500 acres and Largest 
Electronic Manufacturing Clusters 
in the Country at e-City in over 
600 acres and Maheshwaram in 
over 300 acres. 

-- 

Project Appraisal 
Report 
(Observations and 
recommendations). 

Submitted. Received.  

Whether sufficient 
facilities available 
at site. (Proximity 
to railway stations 
/ state highways, 
availability of 
water supply, 
adequate power 
supply, telecom 
facilities, dwelling 
places of workers) 

Yes. All the following basic 
facilities are available at project 
site: 
 The project site is well 

connected by road network. 
NH 44 is at a distance of 18 
km southeast of project site.  

 The nearest airport to the 
project site is the Rajiv Gandhi 
International Airport at 
Hyderabad. 

 The nearest seaports to the 
project site is Krishnapatnam 
port at a distance of 410 km.  

 Water for the units is currently 
drawn from bore wells and 
water tankers. There are no 

-- 
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Description Proposal by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

water supply system/storage 
reservoirs existing in the IP. 

 Southern Power Distribution 
Company of Telangana 
Limited (TSSPDCL) and 
Transmission Corporation of 
Telangana Limited are 
responsible for undertaking 
bulk supply and distribution in 
the area. 

Whether land is in 
possession in the 
name of IA with 
Clear Title 

Implementing Agency (TSIIC) is 
already in Possession of land 
required for the development. 

The, registered land documents 
in the name of Implementing 
Agency i.e. TSIIC, Hyderabad 
with clear title, complying 
zoning regulations and non-
agricultural conversion etc., if 
the land document is in local 
language, English version duly 
vetted by MSME-DFO, 
Hyderabad may be submitted.   

Whether Zoning 
regulations and 
non-agricultural 
conversion etc 
complied with) 

- 

Whether State 
Level Committee 
to coordinate and 
monitor progress 
has been 
constituted  

State level Committee has already 
been constituted and monitoring 
the progress of Implementation 
(enclosed committee formation 
statement). 

Received.  

Whether 
confirmation 
received form IA 
that it will meet 
the cost in excess 
of approved 
project cost and 
any escalation in 
cost   

Yes, Escalation (if any) in the 
project cost shall be met by State 
Govt. / IA.. 

Received.  

Basis of elements 
of project cost  

Estimates have been prepared 
based on Telangana State Standard 
Schedule of Rates  
(SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

Tangible 
Outcomes of the 
project  

S.No.  
As per SIDBI report: 

Description  Prior to  
up-
gradation   

After up-
gradation  

1. No. of units    28 243* 
2. Aggregate Employment 

in the IP 
412 1000 

3. Expected indirect 
employment  

180 2000 

4 Aggregate investment by 
units (Rs. in crore) 

19.20 50 

*Though the number of plots is 243, 64 plots have already been 
allotted to 28 units and 179 plots remained vacant. (30 plots have 
been allotted to Aluplex India Pvt. Ltd., 4 plots have been allotted to 
1 enterprise and 2 plots each have been allotted to 4 enterpries). 

Justification of the 
Proposal  

The upgradation of infrastructure 
in the IP Gadwal will facilitate 
improved functioning of the 
existing units and setting up of new 
units in the allotted plots and un-
allotted vacant lands. Based on the 
existing profile of the IP and 
discussions with the members of 
the IP (representatives of Industrial 
units). 

-- 

 
4.       Proposed Project Cost: 

                  (Rs. in lakh) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed by IA  As per MSE-
CDP/ 

Recommend
ed by SIDBI 

1. Land Development and other overhead 
infrastructure 

  

   (i) Cost of laying roads  633.10 633.10 
(ii) Storm Water Drainage on one side  146.11 146.11 
(iii) Power supply system 192.27 192.27 

 Sub Total  971.48 971.48 
3. Contingencies & pre-operative expenses 29.15 29.15 

 Total project cost 1000.63 1000.63 
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5.    Proposed means of finance: 
                            (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed by 
IA  

As per MSE-CDP/ 
Recommended by 

SIDBI 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 800.00 800.00* 
(ii) State Govt. contribution  200.63 200.63 

 Total 1000.63 1000.63 
*80% of eligible project cost of Rs. 10.00 crore.  
 
 
6.        Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 
 

(i) The, registered land documents in the name of Implementing Agency i.e. TSIIC, 
Hyderabad with clear title, complying zoning regulations and non-agricultural 
conversion etc., if the land document is in local language, English version duly 
vetted by MSME-DFO, Hyderabad may be submitted.     

(ii) Details of bank account of Sub Agency. 
(iii) As per DPR, incomplete list of micro units allotment is submitted. Revised list of 

all number of units to be upgraded and area of each unit along with their 
names/sector is required. 

 
7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 
upgradation of Industrial Park at Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal District, Telangana at a total 
project cost of Rs. 1000.63 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 800.00 lakh and State 
Government contribution of Rs. 200.63 lakh. 
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Agenda No.60.3.2: Proposal for final approval for upgradation of Industrial Estate at 
Jeedimetla, Medchal-Malkanjgiri District, Telangana. 

 
Background 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 77th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 30.06.21 subject to submission of requisite documents 
prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 10.05.22 (received on 24.05.22), MSME-DFO., Hyderabad has 
forwarded the SIDBI appraisal report and revised DPR along with their 
recommendation for final approval. 

(iii)Vide letter dated 09.09.21, Chief Executive Officer (Projects), TSIIC Ltd., Hyderabad 
has submitted the following documents and requested to consider the proposal for 
final approval: 

 
Documents required Status 

(i) As per MSE-CDP guidelines under Infrastructure Development 
component - Second/subsequent Project in a district will be considered 
only if earlier approved Project is completed in all respects. However, the 
project for new ID centre at Ravalkole (V), Medchal – Malkajgiri District 
is already going on under MSE-CDP in the same district. Therefore, the 
second project for Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Jeedimetla, 
Medchal-Malkajgiri District will be considered for approval in NLSC, 
only after completion of the first project (new ID centre at Ravalkole (V), 
Medchal – Malkajgiri District) in all respects and completion report is 
submitted. The funding pattern and other conditions would also be as per 
the guidelines en-force at that time.  

(ii) Appraisal Report of Detailed Project 
Report. 

Received. 

(iii) Copy of order of constitution of State 
Level Steering Committee to coordinate 
and monitor progress. 

Received.  

(iv) Registered land documents in the name of 
Implementing Agency i.e. TSIIC Ltd., 
Hyderabad with clear title, complying 
zoning regulations and non agricultural 
conversion etc. If the land document is in 
local language, English version duly 
vetted by MSME-DI may be submitted.  

The land documents submitted in 
the name of APIIC instead of 
TSIIC Ltd. However, it is not 
from Revenue Department, Govt. 
of Telangana also. Therefore, 
registered land documents in the 
name of Implementing Agency 
i.e. TSIIC Ltd., Hyderabad with 
clear title, complying zoning 
regulations and non agricultural 
conversion etc., If the land 
document is in local language, 
English version duly vetted by 
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MSME-DFO, Hyderabad may be 
submitted.   

(v) Commitment letter from State 
Government with respect to the State 
share contribution and also to meet the 
escalation cost, if any, over and above the 
approved project cost. 

Received. 

(vi) Undertaking from Implementing Agency 
regarding basis of component-wise cost 
estimates of project cost.  

Received. 

(vii) Copy of approved layout plan duly 
authenticated. 

Received. However, it is not 
readable. Clear copy is required.   

(viii) Certificate from State Government for 
compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines in 
prescribed format. 

Received. 

(ix) Number of units to be set up and area of 
each unit along with their names/sector.  

Submitted.  

(x) Undertaking from State Government that 
more than 50% of units will be allotted for 
accommodating Micro/SC/ST/Women 
Enterprises, as the case may be, for 
availing more than 60% GoI grant.  

Received. 

(viii) Details of project specific bank account of 
Implementing Agency.   

Not received. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited 

(TSIIC Ltd.) 
State  : Telangana. 
District  : Medchal 
Industrial Estate  : Upgradation of Industrial Park at Jeedimetla  
 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 
Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received or 
not 

Yes.  

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 628 acre 
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(acre) 
Area to be developed (acre) 628 acre 
Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed  

There are 1055 plots with 679 units of varying sizes in 
the industrial park: 
Size of plot (sq. mtrs) No. of plots  
< 500 120 
501-1000 300 
1001-2000 595 

 

Implementing period  24 months  
Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

New ID centre at Ravalkole (V), Medchal – 
Malkajgiri District. 

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID projects – 03  nos.  
Ongoing ID projects – 18 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) Telangana State Industrial 
Infrastructure Corporation Limited 
(TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad. 

As per MSE-CDP 
guidelines. 

Track Record of the IA  Telangana State Industrial 
Infrastructure Corporation Limited 
(TSIIC) established in the year 2014, is 
a Telangana State Government 
initiative for providing infrastructure 
through development of industrial 
areas. TSIIC has so far developed more 
than 160 industrial parks and 
created land banks for the future 
industrial development. Currently, 
TSIIC is developing prestigious and 
priority projects of Government 
of Telangana including Hyderabad 
Pharma City in over 19,000 acres, 
Zaheerabad National Investment & 
Manufacturing Zone (NIMZ) in over 
12,500 acres and Largest Electronic 
Manufacturing Clusters in the Country 
at e-City in over 600 acres and 
Maheshwaram in over 300 acres. 

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

Submitted Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity 
to railway stations / state 
highways, availability of 
water supply, adequate 
power supply, telecom 
facilities, dwelling places of 
workers) 

 Yes. Project site is well connected 
by road, rail and air. Water to 
industrial units in the IP is supplied 
regularly from Hyderabad 
Metropolitan Water Supply and 
Sewerage Board (HMWSSB) from 
piped supply, which is stored in the 
existing OHSR and then distributed 
to the respective users.  

 
 Southern Power Distribution 

Company of Telangana Limited 
(TSSPDCL) and Transmission 
Corporation of Telangana Limited 
are responsible for undertaking 
bulk supply and distribution in the 
area.  

-- 

Whether land is in 
possession in the name of 
IA with Clear Title 

Yes. Land document 
with Zoning 
regulations and 
non-agricultural 
conversion in the 
name of TSIIC 
Ltd.), Hyderabad is 
required.  

Whether Zoning regulations 
and non-agricultural 
conversion etc complied 
with) 

Yes.  

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate 
and monitor progress has 
been constituted  

State level committee has been 
constituted. 

Constituted 

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it will 
meet the cost in excess of 
approved project cost and 
any escalation in cost   

Yes, Escalation (if any) in the project 
cost shall be met by State Govt. / IA. 

Received.  

Basis of elements of project 
cost  

Estimates have been prepared based on 
Telangana State Standard Schedule of 
Rates (SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received.  

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

Industrial Park at Jedimetla is expected to induce 
incremental investments of Rs. 15.00 crore by the existing 
units through expansion within the next five years. In 
addition, it is expected to generate employment  to about 
3375 (both direct and indirect) with an expected aggregate 
turnover of Rs. 41.25 crore. The total direct & indirect 
employment is estimated to be increased by 1125 & 2250 
respectively. Thus, the estimated total employment potential 
would be increased by about 3375. 
Growth in investment = Rs. 15 crore. 
Growth in turnover = Rs. 41.25 lakh.  

Justification of the Proposal  The upgradation of infrastructure in the 
IP Jeedimetla will facilitate improved 
functioning of the existing units and 
development of under implemented 
units in the allotted plots. Based on the 
existing profile of the IP and 
discussions with the members of the IP 
(representatives of Industrial units), an 

-- 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

attempt has been made to quantify the 
expected benefits of the IP. 

 
4. Proposed Project Cost: 
                     (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed by 
IA (during 

77th TEAC) 

As per revised 
DPR submitted to 

SIDBI// 
Recommended by 

SIDBI 

As per MSE-CDP 

1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure  
(i) Cost of laying roads 

(widening & junction 
improvements)  
 

576.72 341.41 341.41 

(ii) Storm water drainage 
(VRCC drain cum duct 
with box culvert). 

403.70 383.28 383.28 

2. Contingencies & pre-
operative expenses 

20.00 91.63 91.63 

3. Other provisions  - 183.68 183.68 
 Total project cost 1000.42 1000.00 1000.00 

 
5. Proposed means of Finance: 
                             (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed 
by IA 

(during 
77th TEAC 

As per revised DPR 
submitted to SIDBI 
and recommended 

by SIDBI 

As per MSE-
CDP 

(i) Government of India 
grant 

800.00 800.00 800.00 

(ii) State Government 
contribution   

200.42 200.00 200.00 

 Total 1000.42 1000.00 1000.00 
 
6.  Observations: 

  Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 

(i) Registered land documents in the name of Implementing Agency i.e. TSIIC Ltd., 
Hyderabad with clear title, complying zoning regulations and non agricultural 
conversion etc., if the land document is in local language, English version duly vetted 
by MSME-DI may be submitted.   

(ii) Copy of approved layout plan duly authenticated. 
(iii)Details of project specific bank account of Implementing Agency.   
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7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 

As there is already one ongoing project new ID centre at Ravalkole (V), Medchal – 
Malkajgiri District in the same district this project may be deferred till completion of the 
ongoing project. 
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Agenda No.60.3.3: Proposal for final approval for upgradation of Industrial Park at 
Jadcherla, Mahbubnagar District, Telangana. 

 
Background 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 77th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 30.06.21 subject to submission of requisite documents 
prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 10.05.22 (received on 24.05.22), MSME-DI., Hyderabad has 
forwarded the SIDBI appraisal report, revised DPR and following documents along 
with their recommendation for final approval: 

 
Documents required Status 

(i) As per MSE-CDP guidelines under Infrastructure Development component 
- Second/subsequent Project in a district will be considered only if earlier 
approved Project is completed in all respects. However, it appears that the 
construction of Flatted Factory Complex at Jadcherla, Mahbubnagar 
District, Telangana is already going on under MSE-CDP in the same 
district. Therefore, the second project for Up-gradation of Industrial Park 
at Jadcherla, Mahbubnagar District will be considered for approval in 
NLSC, only after completion of the first project (construction of Flatted 
Factory Complex at Jadcherla, Mahbubnagar District) in all respects and 
completion report is submitted. The funding pattern and other conditions 
would also be as per the guidelines en-force at that time.   

(ii) Project Appraisal Report. Received. 

(iii) Online application, as per new guidelines.  Received.  

(iv) Copy of approved layout plan duly 
authenticated.  

Received. 

(v) Registered land documents in the name of 
Implementing Agency i.e. TSIIC Ltd., 
Hyderabad with clear title, complying 
zoning regulations and non agricultural 
conversion etc. If the land document is in 
local language, English version duly vetted 
by MSME-DI may be submitted.  

Land acquisition documents 
submitted in the name of APIIC 
Ltd., instead of TSIIC Ltd., 
Hyderabad. Therefore, registered 
land documents in the name of 
Implementing Agency i.e. TSIIC 
Ltd., Hyderabad with clear title, 
complying zoning regulations and 
non agricultural conversion etc., If 
the land document is in local 
language, English version duly 
vetted by MSME-DI may be 
submitted.   

(vi) Commitment letter from State Government 
with respect to the State share contribution 

Received. 
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and also to meet the escalation cost, if any, 
over and above the approved project cost. 

(vii) Certificate from State Government for 
compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines in 
prescribed format. 

Received. 

(viii) Undertaking from State Government that 
more than 50% of units will be allotted for 
accommodating Micro/SC/ST/Women 
Enterprises, as the case may be, for 
availing more than 60% GoI grant.  

Received.    

(ix) Details of project specific bank account of 
Implementing Agency.   

Not received. 

(x) Undertaking from Implementing Agency 
regarding basis of component-wise cost 
estimates of project cost as per provided 
format.  

Received copy is not related to this 
project. 

(xi) Number of units to be upgraded and area of 
each unit along with their names/sector. 

Received copy is incomplete and 
not signed by IA.  

(xii) Copy of order of constitution of State 
Level Steering Committee to coordinate 
and monitor progress of the ID project.  

Received. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited 

(TSIIC Ltd.) 
State  : Telangana. 
District  : Medchal 
Industrial Estate  : Upgradation of Industrial Park at Jeedimetla  
 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 
Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received or 
not 

Yes.  

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

23.20 acre 

Area to be developed (acre) 23.20 acre 
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Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed  

Upgradation of infrastructure in the IP Jadcherla to 
facilitate improved functioning of the existing unts: 
Size of plot (sq. mtrs) No. of plots  
< 0.25 36 
0.26 – 0.5 20 
0.5 – 1.0 1 
>1 1 
Total 58 

 
Out of the above, 57 plots are allotted to 45 units and 
are occupied by MSEs in General Engineering, Food & 
Agri related, building materials and plastic & allied 
units. A certificate from the State Govt. of Telangana 
that more than 50% of the units in the cluster are Micro 
/ SC / ST / Women Enterprises.  

Implementing period  24 months  
Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

Flatted Factory Complex at Jadcherla, Mahbubnagar 
District, Telangana. 

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID projects – 03  nos.  
Ongoing ID projects – 18 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) Telangana State Industrial 
Infrastructure Corporation Limited 
(TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad. 

As per MSE-CDP 
guidelines. 

Track Record of the IA  Telangana State Industrial 
Infrastructure Corporation Limited 
(TSIIC) established in the year 2014, is 
a Telangana State Government 
initiative for providing infrastructure 
through development of industrial 
areas. TSIIC has so far developed more 
than 160 industrial parks and 
created land banks for the future 
industrial development. Currently, 
TSIIC is developing prestigious and 
priority projects of Government 
of Telangana including Hyderabad 
Pharma City in over 19,000 acres, 
Zaheerabad National Investment & 
Manufacturing Zone (NIMZ) in over 
12,500 acres and Largest Electronic 
Manufacturing Clusters in the Country 
at e-City in over 600 acres and 
Maheshwaram in over 300 acres. 

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

Submitted Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity 
to railway stations / state 
highways, availability of 
water supply, adequate 
power supply, telecom 
facilities, dwelling places of 
workers) 

 Yes. Project site is well connected 
by road, rail and air.  

 Water for the units is currently 
drawn from borewells and supply 
through water tankers. There is no 
water supply system including 
storage reservoirs existing in the 
IP.  

-- 

Whether land is in 
possession in the name of 
IA with Clear Title 

Yes. Land document 
with Zoning 
regulations and 
non-agricultural 
conversion in the 
name of TSIIC 
Ltd.), Hyderabad is 
required.  

Whether Zoning regulations 
and non-agricultural 
conversion etc complied 
with) 

Yes.  

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate 
and monitor progress has 
been constituted  

State level committee has been 
constituted. 

Constituted 

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it will 
meet the cost in excess of 
approved project cost and 
any escalation in cost   

Yes, Escalation (if any) in the project 
cost shall be met by State Govt. / IA. 

Received.  

Basis of elements of project 
cost  

Estimates have been prepared based on 
Telangana State Standard Schedule of 
Rates (SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received copy is 
not related to this 

project. 
Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

 

Sl. No.  Tangible outcome Year 
2025 

1 Based on the assumption on 
expansion of existing units (nos.) 

15 

2 Aggregate investments by units 
(expansion) (Rs. crore) 

15.00 

3 Aggregate Employment in the IP 
(nos.) 

175 

4 Expected Indirect employment 
(nos.) 

350 

5 Expected turnover (Rs. crore)  
Justification of the Proposal  The upgradation of infrastructure in the 

IP Jeedimetla will facilitate improved 
functioning of the existing units and 
development of under implemented 
units in the allotted plots. Based on the 
existing profile of the IP and 
discussions with the members of the IP 
(representatives of Industrial units), an 
attempt has been made to quantify the 
expected benefits of the IP. 

-- 
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4. Proposed Project Cost: 

                     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed by 
IA (during 

77th TEAC) 

As per 
revised DPR 
submitted to 

SIDBI// 
Recommend
ed by SIDBI 

As per 
MSE-CDP 

1 Land Development and Other Overhead Infrastructure   
(i) Site Fencing & levelling 24.58 24.58 24.58 
(ii) Cost of laying CC roads & footpath 129.85 129.85 129.85 
(iii) Road side greenery / Avenue Plantation  10.00 10.00 10.00 
(iv) Water supply system  130.45 130.45 130.45 
(v) Water harvesting structures  10.00 192.25 192.25 
(vi) Storm water drainage including water 

harvesting structures  
182.25  

(vii) Power supply   64.60 64.60 64.60 
(viii) Others (sanitary conveniences, etc.) 10.00 10.00 10.00 
 Sub Total 561.73 561.73 561.73 
2. Administrative & Other Services 

Complex 
   

(i) Administrative and Service Centre  21.00 21.00 21.00 
(ii) Telecommunication / Cyber Centre / 

Document Centre  
21.00 21.00 21.00 

(iii) Conference Hall / Exhibition Centre  31.50 31.50 31.50 
(iv) Post Office / Bank 21.00 21.00 21.00 
(v) Raw Material Storage Facility, Marketing 

outlets 
35.00 35.00 35.00 

(vi) First aid centre, crèche, canteen facilities 21.00 21.00 21.00 
 Sub Total 150.50 150.50 150.50 
3. Contingencies & Pre-operative expenses 21.37 21.37 21.37 
 Total   733.60 733.60 733.60 
 
5. Proposed means of Finance: 

                             (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed 
by IA 

(during 
77th TEAC 

As per revised DPR 
submitted to SIDBI 
and recommended 

by SIDBI 

As per MSE-
CDP 

(i) Government of India 
grant 

586.88 586.88 586.88 

(ii) State Government 
contribution   

146.72 146.72 146.72 

 Total 733.60 733.60 733.60 
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6.  Observations: 

  Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 

(i) Land acquisition documents submitted in the name of APIIC Ltd., instead of TSIIC 
Ltd., Hyderabad. Therefore, registered land documents in the name of Implementing 
Agency i.e. TSIIC Ltd., Hyderabad with clear title, complying zoning regulations and 
non agricultural conversion etc., If the land document is in local language, English 
version duly vetted by MSME-DI may be submitted.  Copy of approved layout plan 
duly authenticated. 

(ii) Details of project specific bank account of Implementing Agency.   
(iii)Number of units to be upgraded and area of each unit along with their names/sector. 
(iv) Undertaking from Implementing Agency regarding basis of component-wise cost 

estimates of project cost as per provided format. 
 

7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 

As there is already one ongoing project Flatted Factory Complex at Jadcherla, Mahbubnagar 
District, Telangana in the same district this project may be deferred till completion of the 
ongoing project. 
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Agenda No.60.3.4:Proposal for final approval for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 
Periakolpadi, Thiruvannamalai Dist. Tamil Nadu.  
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 78th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 23.12.21/24.12.21 subject to submission of requisite 
documents prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 12.07.22 (received on 20.07.22), MSME-DI., Chennai has 
forwarded the SIDBI appraisal report along with their recommendation for final 
approval. 
 

Documents required Status 
(i) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC 

guidelines. 
Received.  

(ii) Signed copy of minutes of State Level 
Steering Committee meeting 
recommending the proposal 

Not Received 

(iii) Approved layout plan. Not Received. 
(iv) Confirmation of availability of suitable 

land of the requisite size endowed with 
infrastructural facilities like water, 
electricity, communication etc. The land 
should be in the name of the 
Implementing Agency (IA) with Clear 
Title and complying with Zoning 
regulations and non-agricultural 
conversion etc. 

Not Received. 

(v) Certificate in respect of Compliance of all 
requirements/provisions/columns of 
online application as per guidelines 
including conditions imposed by TEAC 
while recommending the proposal for 
approval by NLSC 

Received. 

(vi) Certificate more than 50% (a) 
micro/village or (b) women owned or (c) 
SC/ST units as the case may be. 

Received 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Limited 

State  : Tamil Nadu 

District  : Chennai 

Industrial Estate  : New Industrial Estate, Periakolpadi, Thiruvannamalai, Dist. 
Tamil Nadu 
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2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received. 

No. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

57.181 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 57.181 acres. 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed/ No of existing units in 
case of up-gradation 

Proposal is for formation of industrial estate with a total 
of 164 plots ranging from 0.10 acre to 1.00 acre as 
given below:  
Sl. 
No. 

Industrial Plot Size Number 
of Plots 

1 Upto 10 Cents to 15 Cents 82 
2 Above 15Cetns to 25 Cents  36 
3 Above 25Cetns to 50 Cents  38 
4 Above 50Cetns to 75 Cents  8 
 Total 164 

 

Implementing period  24 months  

Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

Up-gradation of existing industrial estate at Vengaikal 
Village Thiruvannamalai District. 

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID Projects: - .  
Ongoing ID /FFC Projects:  -  . 

 
 
 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

TANSIDCO (Tamilnadu small 
industries development corporation 
limited) 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

Track Record of 
the IA  

TANSDICO (IA) has vast 
experience in development of new 
industrial areas and upgradation of 
infrastructure facilities in the 
existing estate. Track record is 
satisfactory. 

-- 

Project Appraisal 
Report 
(Observations and 
recommendations). 

Submitted. Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Whether sufficient 
facilities available 
at site. (Proximity 
to railway stations / 
state highways, 
availability of 
water supply, 
adequate power 
supply, telecom 
facilities, dwelling 
places of workers) 

Yes, Sufficient facilities are 
available at site, the details are given 
below: 
 Road & Rail:- It is located 

abutting National Highway – 77 
(Tindivanam to Krishnagiri 
road), nearest railway station is 
Thiruvannamalai (approx 14 
kms).  

 Water supply : It is indicated 
that the water would be sourced 
by drilling 4 nos. of borewell at 
the site and TANSIDCO has 
planned to construct one UG 
sump with a capacity of one 
lakh litre and one OHT with a 
capacity of 0.6 lakh litre. It is 
proposed to provide water 
supply to units through PVC 
distribution line for a length of 
6530 RM. 

 Power supply : A new sub-
station is porposed to setup 
opposite to the site by 
TANGEDCO and has got 
approval to source power once 
it is commercialized. 

 Telecom facilities: Telecom 
facilities will be made available 
by other private companies. 

 Dwelling place for workers : 
The workers in the industrial 
estate are reported to be staying 
near the proposed estate. 
However, it is informed by the 
IA that the actual distance 
could be worked out at a later 
stage after implementation and 
upon allotment of plots to 
respective entrepreneurs.   

-- 

Whether land is in 
possession in the 
name of IA with 
Clear Title 

Implementing Agency 
(TANSIDCO) is already in request 
of land required for the 
development. 

 Yes. 
 
TANSIDCO has confirmed 
that it is in possession of land 
since December 2017. It has 
also confirmed that it has got 
clear title to the land which is 

Whether Zoning 
regulations and 
non-agricultural 

- 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

conversion etc 
complied with) 

freehold. Also, there is no 
restriction in using the land for 
non-agricultural/industrial 
purposes as informed by 
TANSIDCO. 

Whether State 
Level Committee 
to coordinate and 
monitor progress 
has been 
constituted  

As per G.O. (D) No. 89 dated 
30/12/2020 of the MSME 
Department (attached as Annexure -
IVL it is indicated that as per the 
revised guidelines issued by the 
Government of India, the States 
have to constitute State Level 
Steering Committee (SLSC under 
the Chairmanship of Principal 
Secretary / Secretary (Industries / 
MSME) / Commissioner / Director 
of Industries / MSME and consisting 
of members of all stakeholders. As 
perthe revised guidelines, SLSC 
would recommend and monitor 
implementation of approved 
projects. Accordingly, the 
Government has reconstituted the 
erstwhile Project Steering, 
Coordination and Monitoring 
Committee as State Level Steering 
Committee as per revised guidelines 
of MSE-CDP of Government of 
India.  

Received.  

Whether 
confirmation 
received form IA 
that it will meet the 
cost in excess of 
approved project 
cost and any 
escalation in cost   

Yes, Escalation (if any) in the 
project cost shall be met by State 
Govt. / IA.. 

Received.  

Basis of elements 
of project cost  

Estimates have been prepared based 
on Tamil Nadu State Standard 
Schedule of Rates  
(SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received.  

Tangible Outcomes 
of the project  

As indicated in the DPR, the no. of units to be developed in the 
industrial estate in 164 plots. 
As per the DPR, in the first year of implementation, around 49 plots 
(30%) to be sold, by the second year, around 49 plots (30%) to be 
sold and by the third year the remaining 66 plots (40%) would be 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

sold. 
TANSIDCO has indicated that the proposed project will be able to 
generate direct employment of around 1500 & indirect employment 
of around 2500 with total turnover form each unit expected to be 
around Rs. 0.50 crore to Rs. 2.50 crore per annum 

Justification of the 
Proposal  

The proposal project will enable 
employment opportunities to jobless 
rural mass. It is expected that 
changing scenario will bring in new 
ventures and will pave way for the 
development of the area.  

In view of the above, 
TANSIDCO  has submitted 
this proposal for setting up of 
industrial estate as per the 
norms of MSE-CDP mainly 
with a view to help micro & 
small industries which do not 
have the capacity to invest in 
developing infrastructure 
facilities, but have the capacity 
to invest in developing 
infrastructure facilities but 
have the capacity to pay for 
the services provided to them. 

 
4. Proposed Project Cost: 

                  (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Cost 
estimated by 
TANSIDCO 

As per 
Guidelines 

Eligible 
Amount for 
MSE-CDP 

Grant 
1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure  

     (i) Cost of land filling / levelling 
/including boundary wall / fencing 

84.96 100.00 84.96 

(ii) Cost of laying roads and construction 
of culverts 

370.52 200.00 200.00 

(iii) Roadside greenery and social forestry 11.80 10.00 10.00 
(iv) Water supply including overhead tanks 

& pump house 
115.64 110.00 110.00 

(v) Water harvesting system 11.80 10.00 10.00 
(vi) Drainage system 75.62 60.00 60.00 
(vii) Power (Sub-station & distribution 

network including streetlight, etc.) 
Generation of non-conventional energy 

115.64 250.00 115.64 

(viii) Other (sanitary conveniences, etc.) - 10.00 - 
 Sub Total 785.88 750.00 590.60 

2. Administrative and other services 
complex 

   

(i) Administrative  and other service 
complex  

29.50 20.00 20.00 

(ii) Canteen Building 29.50 20.00 20.00 
(iii) Telecommunication/cyber - 20.00 - 
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5. Proposed means of finance: 

                            (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed by IA 
(during 78th 
TEAC) 

As per the  
Appraisal report 

of SIDBI 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i) Grant-in-aid 
from Govt. of 
India 

80.00
% 

689.60 80% 518.08  80% 518.08  

(ii) State Govt. 
contribution  

20.00
% 

172.40 20% 129.52 20% 129.52 

 Total 100.00 862.00 100.00 647.60 100.00 647.60 
 
6. Observations: 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 

 
(i) Requisite document mentioning that the land of requisite size endowed with 

infrastructural facilities like water, electricity, communication etc is in possession 
in the name of the implementing agency with clear title and complying with 
zoning regulation and non-agriculture conversion need to be submitted by 
Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Approved layout plan (duly signed) is required. 
(iii) Details of Bank Account for Sub Agency.  
(iv) Minutes of State Level Steering Committee meeting are not signed by some of 

representatives. 
 

7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 
setting up of new Industrial Estate at Periakolpadi, Thiruvannamalai Dist. Tamil Nadu  at a 
total project cost of Rs. 647.60 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 518.08 lakh and State 
Government contribution of Rs. 129.52 lakh. 
 

 

 

  

centre/Documentation centre 
(iv) Conference Hall / Exhibition Hall - 30.00 - 
(v) Bank/Post office - 20.00 - 
(vi) Raw Material Storage facility - 40.00 - 

 Sub Total 59.00 150.00 40.00 
4. Contingencies & Pre-operative 

Expenses 
17.00 20.00 17.00 

 Total project cost 861.88 1000.00 647.60 
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Agenda No .60.3.5: Proposal for final approval for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 
Alangudi in Pudukottai Dist. Tamil Nadu.  
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 78th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 23.12.21/24.12.21 subject to submission of requisite 
documents prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 12.07.22 (received on 20.07.22), MSME-DI., Chennai has forwarded 
the SIDBI appraisal report along with their recommendation for final approval. 

 
Documents required Status 
(i) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC 

guidelines. 
Received.  

(ii) Signed copy of minutes of State Level 
Steering Committee meeting 
recommending the proposal 

Received 

(iii) Approved layout plan. Not Received. 
(iv) Confirmation of availability of suitable 

land of the requisite size endowed with 
infrastructural facilities like water, 
electricity, communication etc. The land 
should be in the name of the 
Implementing Agency (IA) with Clear 
Title and complying with Zoning 
regulations and non-agricultural 
conversion etc. 

Not Received. 

(v) Certificate in respect of Compliance of all 
requirements/provisions/columns of 
online application as per guidelines 
including conditions imposed by TEAC 
while recommending the proposal for 
approval by NLSC 

Received. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Limited 

State  : Tamil Nadu 

District  : Chennai 

Industrial Estate  : Setting up of new Industrial Estate at Alangudi in Pudukottai 
Dist. Tamil Nadu 
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2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received. 

No. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

36.47 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 36.47 acres 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed/ No of existing units in 
case of up-gradation 

TANSIDCO has proposed the saleable extent as 23.69 
acres Allocation of the said land extent for various 
purposes are given hereunder : 
Particulars  Land 

Extent in 
Acres 

% of land 
Extent 

Total Extent of 
TANSIDCO Land 

36.47  

Land area for roads  7.37 20.21 
 

Land area available for 
allotment 

29.10 100.00 

Open Space Reservation 
(OSR) 

3.40 11.68 

Commercial Purpose 0.60 2.06 
Public Purpose 1.20 4.12 
Green Strip 0.21 0.73 
Saleable Industrial Plot 
area 

23.69 81.41 

Out of the available land area of 29.10 acres, the 
saleable industrial plot area of 23.69 acres works out 
to 81.41%.  
Total saleable extent of land is divided into 103 
industrial plots of various sizes as per details given 
below . 
Sl. 
No.  

Industrial Plot Size Number 
of Plots 

1 Upto 15 Cents 52 
2 Above 15 Cents and upto 25 Cents 27 
3 Above 25 Cents and upto 50 Cents 19 
4 Above 50 Cents and upto 75 Cents 5 
  103 

 

Implementing period  24 months  

Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

There are 4 existing Industrial Estates in Pudukottai 
District viz., (i) Matchuvadi, (ii) Pudukottai (SIPCDT), 
(iii) Mathur; and (iv) Mathur (New).  

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID Projects: - .  
Ongoing ID /FFC Projects:  -  . 
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3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

TANSIDCO (Tamilnadu small 
industries development corporation 
limited) 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

Track Record of the 
IA  

TANSDICO (IA) has vast 
experience in development of new 
industrial areas and upgradation of 
infrastructure facilities in the 
existing estate. Track record is 
satisfactory. 

-- 

Project Appraisal 
Report (Observations 
and 
recommendations). 

Submitted. Received.  

Whether sufficient 
facilities available at 
site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / 
state highways, 
availability of water 
supply, adequate 
power supply, 
telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of 
workers) 

Yes, Sufficient facilities are 
available at site, the details are given 
below: 
 I The proposed industrial estate 

at Alangudi Village, 
Viralimalai Taluk, Pudukottai 
District is easy to access as the 
site is located on the National 
Highway_ Further, there is 
availability of water and labour 
force which will be the main 
attraction for the entrepreneurs 
to start industrial activities in 
the proposed estate.  

 It is located at a distance of 
about 25 KMs from Trichy on 
the Trichy to Illupur Major 
District Road (MDR No. 826). 
The site can also be accessed 
from Viralimalai (on the 
Madurai to Trichy National 
Highway) and from Keeranur 
(on the Trichy – Karaikudi 
National Highway). Both 
Trichy and Keeranur are at a 
distance of around 15 KMs 
from the site. Nearest Railway 
Station is Keeranur at a 
distance of 15 KMs. Nearest 
Airport is Trichy at a distance 
of 20 KMs and nearest Sea Port 

-- 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

is Tuticorin which is around 
330 KMs from the site. Nearest 
Bus Terminus is Malampatti 
which is around 1 KM from the 
site. 

 The proposed new industrial 
estate has scope for setting up 
of new industrial units which 
are engaged in manufacturing 
of Engineering Fabrication 
Garments, Automobile 
components, workshop, etc.. 
This estate is expected to 
provide job opportunities for 
the rural mass in the area and 
will uplift the standards oftheir 
living 

 TANSIDCO proposes to 
provide water supply to the 
units in the estate by drilling 
four borewells and construction 
of a 1,00,000 litres capacity 
sump. Moreover, one 60,000 
litres overhead tank and PVC 
distribution lines for a length of 
2400 running meters and GI 
Pipe of 800 metres are also 
proposed.   

 TANSIDCO proposes to 
provide 4 Nos. High Mass 
Light, 60 Nos. of Street Light 
Poles with LED lamps, EB 
Pillar - box and service 
connection. 

Whether land is in 
possession in the 
name of IA with 
Clear Title 

Implementing Agency 
(TANSIDCO) is already in request 
of land required for the 
development. 

 Yes. 
 
T TANSIDCO has vide its 
letter No. Rc. No. 
2263/Schemes- 1/2020 dated 
May 18, 2022 has stated that 
the land proposed for the 
project is in possession of 
TANSIDCO as per alienation 
order vide G.O. Ms. No. 412 
Revenue & Disaster 
Management Department, and 
Disposal Wing LD7(1) Section 

Whether Zoning 
regulations and non-
agricultural 
conversion etc 
complied with) 

- 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

dated October 23,2018.  
 
Copy of Title Deed, NOC, etc., 
are yet to be submitted  
Suitable condition is being 
stipulated in this regard. 

Whether State Level 
Committee to 
coordinate and 
monitor progress has 
been constituted  

As per G.O. (D) No. 89 dated 
30/12/2020 of the MSME 
Department it is indicated that as per 
the revised guidelines issued by the 
Government of India, the States 
have to constitute State Level 
Steering Committee (SLSC) under 
the Chairmanship of Principal 
Secretary / Secretary (Industries / 
MSME) / Commissioner / Director 
of Industries / MSME and consisting 
of members of all stakeholders. As 
per the revised guidelines, SLSC 
would recommend and monitor 
implementation of approved 
projects. Accordingly, the 
Government has reconstituted the 
erstwhile Project Steering, Co-
ordination and Monitoring 
Committee as State Level Steering 
Committee as per revised guidelines 
of MSE-CDP of Government of 
India. 

Received.  

Whether 
confirmation 
received form IA that 
it will meet the cost 
in excess of approved 
project cost and any 
escalation in cost   

Yes, Escalation (if any) in the 
project cost shall be met by State 
Govt. / IA.. 

Received.  

Basis of elements of 
project cost  

Estimates have been prepared based 
on Tamil Nadu State Standard 
Schedule of Rates  
(SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received.  

Tangible Outcomes 
of the project  

Tangible outcomes of the project as submitted by IA in the approved 
DPR are given below: 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Before 
Implementation 
of ID Project 

After 
Implementation 
of ID Project 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

1 No. of Enterprises 
(Nos.) 

- 100 

2 Investment by 
Units (Rs. In lakh) 

- 1200 

3 Direct Employment 
(Nos.) 

- 1000 

4 Indirect 
Employment (Nos.) 

- 1800 

5 Business Turnover 
(Rs. In lakh) 

- 400 
 

Justification of the 
Proposal  

The proposed industrial estate at 
Alangudi Village, Viralimalai 
Taluk, Pudukottai District, due to its 
locational advantage, ease of 
accessibility, availability of water 
and labour force will be one of the 
viable and attractive industrial 
estates. 

Pudukottai District is notified 
as industrially backward area 
and various assistance by way 
of subsidy, etc., are extended 
to the industrial units coming 
up in the district. This will 
create more interest among 
entrepreneurs for setting up 
units in this industrial estate. 
 
There are four existing 
industrial estates in Pudukottai 
District which are almost fully 
occupied and it is understood 
that entrepreneurs have been 
representing for setting up a 
new industrial estate in the 
district for expansion of their 
activity and for setting up new 
units. 

4. Proposed Project Cost: 
                  (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Cost 
estimated by 
TANSIDCO 

As per 
Guidelines 

Eligible 
Amount for 
MSE-CDP 

Grant 
1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure  

     (i) Cost of land filling / levelling 
/including boundary wall / fencing 

88.50 100.00 88.50 

(ii) Cost of laying roads 264.32 200.00 200.00 
(iii) Roadside greenery and social forestry 11.80 10.00 10.00 
(iv) Water supply including overhead tanks 

& pump house 
68.44 110.00 68.44 

(v) Water harvesting  5.90 10.00 5.90 
(vi) Drainage  195.88 60.00 60.00 
(vii) Power (Sub-station & distribution 61.36 250.00 61.36 
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5. Proposed means of finance: 

                            (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed by IA 
(during 78th 
TEAC) 

As per the  
Appraisal report 

of SIDBI 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i) Grant-in-aid 
from Govt. 
of India 

46.55% 512.00 60% 404.22  60% 404.22  

(ii) State Govt. 
contribution  

53.45% 588.00 40% 269.48 40% 269.48 

 Total 100.00 1100.00 100.00 673.70 100.00 673.70 
6. Observations: 
 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 
 

(i) The submitted appraisal report of the subject project mentioned that copy of title deed, 
NOC etc are yet to be submitted, therefore requisite document mentioning that the 
land of requisite size endowed with infrastructural facilities like water, electricity, 
communication etc is in possession in the name of the implementing agency with 
clear title and complying with zoning regulation and non-agriculture conversion need 
to be submitted by Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Approved layout plan (duly signed & stamped) is required. 
(iii)Certificate in respect of Compliance of all requirements/provisions/columns of online 

application as per guidelines including conditions imposed by TEAC while 
recommending the proposal for approval by NLSC. 

(iv) Details of Bank Account for Sub Agency. 
 

 
 

network including streetlight, etc.) 
Generation of non-conventional energy 

(viii) Others (sanitary conveniences, etc.) 116.82 10.00 10.00 
 Sub Total 813.02 750.00 504.20 

2. Administrative and other services 
complex 

   

(i) Administrative  office building 23.60 20.00 20.00 
(ii) Documentation Centre 0.00 20.00 0.00 
(iii) Conference Hall / Exhibition Centre 29.50 30.00 29.50 
(iv) Bank/Post office 0.00 20.00 0.00 
(v) Raw Material Storage facility, Market 

outlets 
0.00 40.00 0.00 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Creche, Canteen 
Facility 

23.60 20.00 20.00 

 Sub Total 76.70 150.00 69.50 
3. Effluent Treatment facilities (Sewage 

Treatment Plant) 
177.00 80.00 80.00 

4. Contingencies & Pre-operative 
Expenses 

33.28 20.00 20.00 

 Total project cost 1100.00 1000.00 673.70 
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7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 
setting up of new Industrial Estate at Alangudi in Pudukottai Dist. Tamil Nadu at a total 
project cost of Rs. 673.70 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 404.22 lakh and State Government 
contribution of Rs. 269.48 lakh. 
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Agenda No. 60.3.6: Proposal for final approval for Setting up of New Industrial Estate 
at Alathur, Ph-II District Chengalpattu, Tamil Nadu.  
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 78th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 23.12.21/24.12.21 subject to submission of requisite 
documents prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 26.05.22 (received on 06.06.22), MSME-DI., Chennai has forwarded 
the SIDBI appraisal report along with their recommendation for final approval. 

 
Documents required Status 
(i) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC 

guidelines. 
Received.  

(ii) Signed copy of minutes of State Level 
Steering Committee meeting 
recommending the proposal 

Not Received. 

(iii) Approved layout plan. Not Received. 
(iv) Confirmation of availability of suitable 

land of the requisite size endowed with 
infrastructural facilities like water, 
electricity, communication etc. The land 
should be in the name of the 
Implementing Agency (IA) with Clear 
Title and complying with Zoning 
regulations and non-agricultural 
conversion etc. 

Not Received. 

(v) Certificate in respect of Compliance of all 
requirements/provisions/columns of 
online application as per guidelines 
including conditions imposed by TEAC 
while recommending the proposal for 
approval by NLSC 

Received. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Limited 

State  : Tamil Nadu 

District  : Chennai 

Industrial Estate  : New Industrial Estate at Alathur, Ph-II District Chengalpattu, 
Tamil Nadu 
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2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received. 

No. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

70.34 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 70.34 acres. 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed/ No of existing units in 
case of up-gradation 

TANSIDCO has proposed the saleable extent as 48.17 
acres. Allocation of the said land extent for various 
purposes are given hereunder:  
Particulars  Land 

Extent in 
Acres 

% of land 
Extent 

Total Extent of 
TANSIDCO Land 

70.34 100.00% 

Land area for roads  12.94 18.40% 
Land area available for 
allotment 

57.40 100.00% 

Open Space Reservation 
(OSR) 

5.88 10.24% 

Commercial Purpose 0.93 1.62% 
Public Purpose 2.42 4.22% 
Total Saleable Extent 48.17 68.48% 

Total saleable extent of land is divided into 193 
industrial plots as per details given below. 
Sl. 
No.  

Industrial Plot Size Number 
of Plots 

1 Upto 15 Cents 77 
2 Above 15 Cents and upto 25 Cents 88 
3 Above 25 Cents and upto 50 Cents 16 
4 Above 50 Cents and upto 75 Cents 1 
5 Above 75  Cents and upto 1 Acre 10 
6 Above 1 Acre 1 
  193 

 

Implementing period  24 months  

Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

Up-gradation of existing industrial estate at Alathur, 
Kancheepuram District. 

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID Projects: - .  
Ongoing ID /FFC Projects:  -  . 
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3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

TANSIDCO (Tamilnadu small 
industries development corporation 
limited) 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

Track Record of the 
IA  

TANSDICO (IA) has vast 
experience in development of new 
industrial areas and upgradation of 
infrastructure facilities in the 
existing estate. Track record is 
satisfactory. 

-- 

Project Appraisal 
Report (Observations 
and 
recommendations). 

Submitted. Received.  

Whether sufficient 
facilities available at 
site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / 
state highways, 
availability of water 
supply, adequate 
power supply, 
telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of 
workers) 

Yes, Sufficient facilities are 
available at site, the details are given 
below: 
 The site is adjacent to southern 

boundry of the existing Alathur 
Pharmaceutical industrial estate 
and located on Chennai 
mahabalipuram road which is 
approximately 50 Kms from 
state Capital Chennai. 

 It is well connected by Road 
nearest railway station is about 
20 Kms from the project site. 

 The closest airport and sea port 
is at Chennai which is well 
connected to the project site. 

  The site is located at a distance 
of 4 Kms from the nearest bus 
terminus i.e ., Thiruporur Bus 
Terminus. The nearest railway 
station is at Chengalpattu which 
is around 29 KMs from the site. 

 Nearest Airport is at Chennai at 
around 47 Kms from the 
proposed industrial estate and 
the nearest sea port is at 
Chennai which is around 50 
KMs away from the site. 

-- 

Whether land is in 
possession in the 
name of IA with 

Implementing Agency 
(TANSIDCO) is already in request 
of land required for the 

 Yes. 
 
TANSIDCO has vide its letter 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Clear Title development. No. Rc. No. 4658/Schemes-
1/2020 dated May 10, 2022 
has stated that the land 
proposed for the project is in 
possession of TANSIDCO as 
per alienation order vide G.O. 
Ms. No. 214 of Revenue and 
Disaster Management 
Department, Land Disposal 
Wing, LD 5(1) Section dated 
April 29, 2020. 

Whether Zoning 
regulations and non-
agricultural 
conversion etc 
complied with) 

- 

Whether State Level 
Committee to 
coordinate and 
monitor progress has 
been constituted  

As per G.O. (D) No. 89 dated 
30/12/2020 of the MSME 
Department (attached as Annexure - 
IV), it is indicated that as per the 
revised guidelines issued by the 
Government of India, the States 
have to constitute State Level 
Steering Committee (SLSC) under 
the Chairmanship of Principal 
Secretary / Secretary (Industries / 
MSME) / Commissioner / Director 
of Industries / MSME and consisting 
of members of all stakeholders. As 
per the revised guidelines, SLSC 
would recommend and monitor 
implementation of approved 
projects. Accordingly, the 
Government has reconstituted the 
erstwhile Project Steering, 
Coordination and Monitoring 
Committee as State Level Steering 
Committee as per revised guidelines 
of MSE-CDP of Government of 
India. 

Received.  

Whether 
confirmation 
received form IA that 
it will meet the cost 
in excess of approved 
project cost and any 
escalation in cost   

Yes, Escalation (if any) in the 
project cost shall be met by State 
Govt. / IA.. 

Received.  

Basis of elements of 
project cost  

Estimates have been prepared based 
on Tamil Nadu State Standard 
Schedule of Rates  
(SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Tangible Outcomes 
of the project  

Tangible outcomes of the project as submitted by IA in the approved 
DPR are given below: 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Before 
Implementation 
of ID Project 

After 
Implementation 
of ID Project 

1 No. of Enterprises 
(Nos.) 

- 170 

2 Investment by 
Units (Rs. In lakh) 

- 660 

3 Direct Employment 
(Nos.) 

- 5000 

4 Indirect 
Employment (Nos.) 

- 7000 

5 Business Turnover 
(Rs. In lakh) 

- 1200 
 

Justification of the 
Proposal  

The proposed industrial estate at 
Alathur (Phase - II), Thiruporur 
Taluk, Chengalpattu District, due to 
its locational advantage and 
proximity to Chennai, ease of 
accessibility, availability of water 
and labour force will be one of the 
viable and attractive industrial 
estates.  
 
In Chengalpattu District, 
TANSIDCO has already established 
3 Industrial Estates namely 
Pharmaceutical Industrial Estate at 
Alathur; Industrial Estate, 
Maraimalai Nagar and Integrated 
Technical Textile Park at Thandarai. 

Alathur Pharmaceutical 
Industrial Estate was 
established during the year 
1984 having an extent of 
150.00 acres with 141 plots 
and 25 sheds. These plots 
and sheds are allotted to 
MSME units and the units are 
functioning well. It is stated 
that only 3 plots in this 
Pharmaceutical Industrial 
Estate is pending to be 
allotted. 
 
Industrial Estate at Maraimalai 
Nagar was formed during 1981 
on an extent of 39.50 acres 
with 45 plots and 95 sheds. All 
these plots and sheds are 
allotted to MSME units. 

 
4. Proposed Project Cost: 

                  (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Cost 
estimated by 
TANSIDCO 

As per 
Guidelines 

Eligible 
Amount for 
MSE-CDP 

Grant 
1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure  

     (i) Cost of land filling / levelling 
/including boundary wall / fencing 

230.00 100.00 100.00 

(ii) Cost of laying roads 531.00 200.00 200.00 
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  **Generally, Contingencies & Pre-operative Expenses are taken @ 2% of the eligible cost 
of project. However, in the instant case, entire eligible amount of Rs.20 .00 lakh has been 
provided for. The main reason of this is that as per 51. NO. 5 (iv) (c) of the revised 
guidelines of M5E-CDP, a variation of 10% is admissible in component-wise cost, subject 
to keeping the overall Project Cost unchanged. However, the same has not been provided 
for. Hence, the full eligible amount of Rs.20.00 lakh has been provided for contingencies 
& Pre-operative Expenses. 

 
5. Proposed means of finance: 

                            (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed by IA 
(during 78th 
TEAC) 

As per the  
Appraisal report 

of SIDBI 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i) Grant-in-aid 
from Govt. 
of India 

24.00% 577.60 60% 430.20  60% 430.20  

(ii) State Govt. 
contribution  

76.00% 1822.40 40% 286.80 40% 286.80 

 Total 100.00 2400.00 100.00 717.00 100.00 717.00 
 
 
 
 
 

(iii) Roadside greenery and social forestry 25.00 10.00 10.00 
(iv) Water supply including overhead tanks 

& pump house 
182.00 110.00 110.00 

(v) Water harvesting  5.00 10.00 5.00 
(vi) Drainage  750.00 60.00 60.00 
(vii) Power (Sub-station & distribution 

network including streetlight, etc.) 
Generation of non-conventional energy 

82.00 250.00 82.00 

(viii) Others (sanitary conveniences, etc.) 190.00 10.00 10.00 
 Sub Total 1995.00 750 577.00 

2. Administrative and other services 
complex 

   

(i) Administrative  office building 20.00 20.00 20.00 
(ii) Documentation Centre 0.00 20.00 0.00 
(iii) Conference Hall / Exhibition Centre 0.00 30.00 0.00 
(iv) Bank/Post office 0.00 20.00 0.00 
(v) Raw Material Storage facility, Market 

outlets 
0.00 40.00 0.00 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Creche, Canteen 
Facility 

25.00 20.00 20.00 

 Sub Total 45.00 150 40.00 
3. Effluent Treatment facilities  300.00 80.00 80.00 
4. Contingencies & Pre-operative 

Expenses** 
60.00 20.00 20.00 

 Total project cost 2400.00 1000.00 717.00 
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6. Observations: 
 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 
 

(i) The submitted appraisal report of the subject project mentioned that copy of title deed, 
NOC etc are yet to be submitted, therefore  requisite document mentioning that the 
land of requisite size endowed with infrastructural facilities like water, electricity, 
communication etc is in possession in the name of the implementing agency with 
clear title and complying with zoning regulation and non-agriculture conversion need 
to be submitted by Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Approved layout plan (duly signed) is required. 
(iii)Clarification may be seek from State Government about Status of the project. 
(iv) Details of Bank Account for Sub Agency. 
(v) Minutes of State Level Steering Committee meeting are not signed by some of 

representative. 
 
7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 
setting up of New Industrial Estate at Alathur, Ph-II District Chengalpattu, Tamil Nadu at a 
total project cost of Rs. 717.00 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 430.20 lakh and State 
Government contribution of Rs. 286.80 lakh. 
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Agenda No.60.3.7:Proposal for final approval for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 
periyaseeragapadi, Salem Dist. Tamil Nadu.  
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 78th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 23.12.21/24.12.21 subject to submission of requisite 
documents prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 12.07.22 (received on 20.07.22), MSME-DI., Chennai has forwarded 
the SIDBI appraisal report along with their recommendation for final approval. 

 
Documents required Status 
(i) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC 

guidelines. 
Received.  

(ii) Signed copy of minutes of State Level 
Steering Committee meeting 
recommending the proposal 

Not Received 

(iii) Approved layout plan. Not Received. 
(iv) Confirmation of availability of suitable 

land of the requisite size endowed with 
infrastructural facilities like water, 
electricity, communication etc. The land 
should be in the name of the 
Implementing Agency (IA) with Clear 
Title and complying with Zoning 
regulations and non-agricultural 
conversion etc. 

Not Received. 

(v) Certificate in respect of Compliance of all 
requirements/provisions/columns of 
online application as per guidelines 
including conditions imposed by TEAC 
while recommending the proposal for 
approval by NLSC 

Not Received. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Limited 

State  : Tamil Nadu 

District  : Chennai 

Industrial Estate  : New Industrial Estate at periyaseeragapadi, Salem Dist. Tamil 
Nadu 
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2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received. 

No. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

56.81 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 56.81 acres. 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed/ No of existing units in 
case of up-gradation 

TANSIDCO has proposed the saleable extent as 37.216 
acres. Allocation of the said land extent for various 
purposes are given hereunder:  
Particulars  Land 

Extent in 
Acres 

% of land 
Extent 

Total Extent of 
TANSIDCO Land 

56.81 100.00 

Land area for roads (as a % 
of total extent) 

9.954 17.52 

 
Land area available for 
allotment 

46.856 100.00 

Open Space Reservation 
(OSR) 

4.804 10.25 

Commercial Purpose 1.189 2.53 
Public Purpose 3.647 7.78 
Total Saleable Extent 37.216 79.43 

Out of the available land area of 46.856 acres, the 
saleable industrial plot area of 37.216 acres works out to 
79.43%. 
Total saleable extent of land is divided into 79 industrial 
plots as per details given below 
Sl. 
No.  

Industrial Plot Size Number 
of Plots 

1 Upto 15 Cents 10 
2 Above 15 Cents and upto 25 Cents 16 
3 Above 25 Cents and upto 50 Cents 22 
4 Above 50 Cents and upto 75 Cents 10 
5 Above 75 Cents and above 21 
  79 

 

Implementing period  24 months  

Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

upgradation of existing industrial estate at Mettur, 
Salem District 
formation of new industrial estate at Karuppur, Salem 
District 

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID Projects: - .  
Ongoing ID /FFC Projects:  -  . 
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3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

TANSIDCO (Tamilnadu small 
industries development corporation 
limited) 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

Track Record of the 
IA  

TANSDICO (IA) has vast 
experience in development of new 
industrial areas and upgradation of 
infrastructure facilities in the 
existing estate. Track record is 
satisfactory. 

-- 

Project Appraisal 
Report (Observations 
and 
recommendations). 

Submitted. Received.  

Whether sufficient 
facilities available at 
site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / 
state highways, 
availability of water 
supply, adequate 
power supply, 
telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of 
workers) 

Yes, Sufficient facilities are 
available at site, the details are given 
below: 
 It is expected that the proposed 

industrial estate will provide 
employment to 2000 persons 
directly and indirect 
employment to 3500 persons.  

 The project site is located at a 
distance of about 4 Kms from 
NH-544 connecting Salem and 
Kochi; 17 KMs from Salem 
Town; 48 KMs from Erode; 
nearest railway junction is 15 
KMs at Salem; nearest Airport 
is at a distance of 30 KMs at 
Salem and nearest Seaport is at 
a distance of 350 KMs at 
Chennai. 

 TANSIDCO has already 
established 6 Industrial Estates 
namely Mettur Industrial 
Estate; Karuppur Industrial 
Estate, Salem Industrial Estate, 
Koranampatti Industrial Estate, 
Veerapandi Industrial Estate 
and Suramangalam Industrial 
Estate. 

-- 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

 TANSIDCO proposes to 
provide water supply to the 
units in the estate by drilling 
four borewells and constructing 
1 No. 1.00 lakh litres capacity 
sump and 1 No. 1.00 lakh litres 
overhead Tank. Water will be 
distributed through PVC 
distribution lines of 1000 RM 
length and GI Pipe of 4000 
RM.   

 TANSIDCO proposes to 
provide 4 Nos. High Mass 
Light, 60 Nos. of Street Light 
Poles with LED lamps, EB 
Pillar - box and service 
connection. TANSIDCO 
proposes power through solar 
power plant of 10 KW and solar 
plant grid connectivity 
arrangements, EB Pillar Box & 
service connection 

Whether land is in 
possession in the 
name of IA with 
Clear Title 

Implementing Agency 
(TANSIDCO) is already in request 
of land required for the 
development. 

 Yes. 
 
TANSIDCO has vide its letter 
No. Rc. No. 4835/Schemes-
1/2020 dated May 19,2022 has 
stated that the land proposed 
for the project is in possession 
of TANSIDCO as per 
alienation order vide G.a. Ms. 
No. 96 of Revenue and 
Disaster Management 
Department, Land Disposal 
Wing, LD 7(1) Section dated 
February 28, 2022. 

Whether Zoning 
regulations and non-
agricultural 
conversion etc 
complied with) 

- 

Whether State Level 
Committee to 
coordinate and 
monitor progress has 
been constituted  

AAs per G.a. (D) No. 89 dated 
30/12/2020 of the MSME 
Departmentas per the revised 
guidelines issued by the 
Government of India, the States 
have to constitute State Level 
Steering Committee (SLSc under the 
Chairmanship of Principal Secretary 
/ Secretary (Industries / MSME) / 
Commissioner / Director of 
Industries / MSME and consisting of 

Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

members of all stakeholders. As per 
the revised guidelines, SLSC would 
recommend and monitor 
implementation of approved 
projects. Accordingly, the 
Government has reconstituted the 
erstwhile Project Steering, 
Coordination and Monitoring 
Committee as State Level Steering 
Committee as per revised guidelines 
of MSE-CDP of Government of 
India. 

Whether 
confirmation 
received form IA that 
it will meet the cost 
in excess of approved 
project cost and any 
escalation in cost   

Yes, Escalation (if any) in the 
project cost shall be met by State 
Govt. / IA.. 

Received.  

Basis of elements of 
project cost  

Estimates have been prepared based 
on Tamil Nadu State Standard 
Schedule of Rates  
(SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received.  

Tangible Outcomes 
of the project  

Tangible outcomes of the project as submitted by IA in the approved 
DPR are given below: 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Before 
Implementation 
of ID Project 

After 
Implementation 
of ID Project 

1 No. of Enterprises 
(Nos.) 

- 60 
 

2 Investment by 
Units (Rs. In lakh) 

- 700 
 

3 Direct Employment 
(Nos.) 

- 2000 
 

4 Indirect 
Employment (Nos.) 

- 3500 
 

5 Business Turnover 
(Rs. In lakh) 

- 900 
 

Justification of the 
Proposal  

The proposed industrial estate at 
Periyaseeragapadi, is advantageous 
due to its location, ease of access, 
availability of raw material, water 
and labour force. It is expected that 
the proposed industrial estate will 

Salem District is a highly 
enterprising district of the 
State. Agriculture / Agro 
produce is one of the major 
sources of business in the 
region. There will be direct 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

provide employment to 2000 
persons directly and indirect 
employment to 3500 persons 

impact of food processing 
units on the agriculture and 
horticulture sector of areas 
where the growers would fetch 
better prices for their produce. 
 
The above said six industrial 
estates have in all 554 plots. 
Out of these 554 plots, only 5 
plots are vacant 

 
4. Proposed Project Cost: 

                  (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Cost 
estimated by 
TANSIDCO 

As per 
Guidelines 

Eligible 
Amount for 
MSE-CDP 

Grant 
1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure  

     (i) Cost of land filling / levelling 
/including boundary wall / fencing 

162.00 100.00 100.00 

(ii) Cost of laying roads and construction 
of culverts 

373.00 200.00 200.00 

(iii) Roadside greenery and social forestry 10.00 10.00 10.00 
(iv) Water supply including overhead tanks 

& pump house 
183.00 110.00 110.00 

(v) Water harvesting  10.00 10.00 10.00 
(vi) Drainage  383.00 60.00 60.00 
(vii) Power (Sub-station & distribution 

network including streetlight, etc.) 
Generation of non-conventional energy 

81.00 250.00 81.00 

(viii) External Sanitary Arrangements 160.00 10.00 10.00 
 Sub Total 1362.00 750.00 581.00 

2. Administrative and other services 
complex 

   

(i) Administrative  office building 20.00 20.00 20.00 
(ii) Documentation Centre 0.00 20.00 0.00 
(iii) Conference Hall / Exhibition Centre 50.00 30.00 30.00 
(iv) Bank/Post office 0.00 20.00 0.00 
(v) Raw Material Storage facility, Market 

outlets 
60.00 40.00 40.00 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Creche, Canteen 
Facility 

20.00 20.00 20.00 

 Sub Total 150.00 150.00 110.00 
3. Effluent Treatment facilities (Sewage 

Treatment Plant) 
200.00 80.00 80.00 

4. Contingencies & Pre-operative 
Expenses 

368.00 20.00 20.00 
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5. Proposed means of finance: 
                            (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed by IA 
(during 78th 
TEAC) 

As per the  
Appraisal report of 

SIDBI 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i) Grant-in-aid 
from Govt. 
of India 

32.20% 668.80 60% 474.60  60% 474.60  

(ii) State Govt. 
contribution  

67.80% 1411.20 40% 316.40 40% 316.40 

 Total 100.00 2080.00 100.00 791.00 100.00 791.00 
 
6. Observations: 
 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 
 

(i) The submitted appraisal report of the subject project mentioned that copy of title 
deed, NOC etc are yet to be submitted, therefore  requisite document mentioning 
that the land of requisite size endowed with infrastructural facilities like water, 
electricity, communication etc is in possession in the name of the implementing 
agency with clear title and complying with zoning regulation and non-agriculture 
conversion need to be submitted by Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Approved layout plan (duly signed) is required. 
(iii) Clarification may be seek from State Government about Status of the project. 
(iv) Details of Bank Account for Sub Agency. 
(v) Signed copy of Minutes of State Level Steering Committee meeting  

 
7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 
setting up of new Industrial Estate at Periyaseeragapadi, Salem Dist. Tamil Nadu at a total 
project cost of Rs. 791.00 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs 474.60 lakh and State Government 
contribution of Rs. 316.40 lakh. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Total project cost 2080.00 1000.00 791.00 
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Agenda No. 60.3.8: Proposal for final approval for setting up of New Industrial Estate, 
Rasampalayam, Namakkal District Tamil Nadu.  
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 78th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 23.12.21/24.12.21 subject to submission of requisite 
documents prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 26.05.22 (received on 06.06.22), MSME-DI., Chennai has forwarded 
the SIDBI appraisal report along with their recommendation for final approval. 

 
Documents required Status 
(i) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC 

guidelines. 
Received.  

(ii) Signed copy of minutes of State Level 
Steering Committee meeting 
recommending the proposal 

Not Received. 

(iii) Approved layout plan. Not Received. 
(iv) Confirmation of availability of suitable 

land of the requisite size endowed with 
infrastructural facilities like water, 
electricity, communication etc. The land 
should be in the name of the 
Implementing Agency (IA) with Clear 
Title and complying with Zoning 
regulations and non-agricultural 
conversion etc. 

Not Received. 

(v) Certificate in respect of Compliance of all 
requirements/provisions/columns of 
online application as per guidelines 
including conditions imposed by TEAC 
while recommending the proposal for 
approval by NLSC 

Received. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Limited 

State  : Tamil Nadu 

District  : Chennai 

Industrial Estate  : New Industrial Estate, Rasampalayam, Namakkal District Tamil 
Nadu 
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2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received. 

No. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

36.80 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 36.80 acres 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed/ No of existing units in 
case of up-gradation 

Total number of plots to be developed is 114. The 
break-up of these plots are given below: 
 
S. No. Particulars No. of Plots 
1 No. of OSR Plots 3 
2 No. of commercial 

purpose plots 
1 

3 No. of Public Purpose 
plots 

4 

4 No. of Industrial Plots 106 
Total 114 

 
The industrial plots are provided in various sizes as per 
details given below: 
Sl. 
No.  

Industrial Plot Size Number 
of Plots 

1 Upto 15 Cents 38 
2 Above 15 Cents and upto 25 Cents 26 
3 Above 25 Cents and upto 50 Cents 36 
4 More than 50 Cents 6 
 Total 106 

 

Implementing period  24 months  

Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

 
 

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID Projects: - .  
Ongoing ID /FFC Projects:  -  . 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

TANSIDCO (Tamilnadu small 
industries development corporation 
limited) 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

Track Record of the 
IA  

TANSDICO (IA) has vast 
experience in development of new 

-- 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

industrial areas and upgradation of 
infrastructure facilities in the 
existing estate. Track record is 
satisfactory. 

Project Appraisal 
Report (Observations 
and 
recommendations). 

Submitted. Received.  

Whether sufficient 
facilities available at 
site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / 
state highways, 
availability of water 
supply, adequate 
power supply, 
telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of 
workers) 

Yes, Sufficient facilities are 
available at site, the details are given 
below: 
 The proposed industrial estate 

is located at the Rasampalayam 
Village of Namakkal Taluk and 
district. It is located at a 
distance of about 1.50 kms 
from Namakkal to Karur 
National Highway i.e., 1.50 
kms from Rasampalayam 
Namakkal Toll Plaza and about 
4 kms from Namakkal to 
Vallipuram Village Road.  

 The site is located at a distance 
of 5 kms from the nearest bus 
terminus i.e., Rasampalayam 
Bus Terminus. The nearest 
railway station is at Namakkal 
which is around 20 kms from 
the site. Nearest Airport is at 
Salem at around 90 Kms from 
the proposed industrial estate 
and the nearest seaport is at 
Chennai which is around 425 
kms away from the site. 

 Nearest Post Office is available 
at M. Rasampalayam which is 
only around 1 km from the site 
and the nearest Telephone 
Exchange at Keerumbur is 
located at around from the site. 

 TANSIDCO proposes to 
provide water supply to the 
units in the estate by drilling 
one borewell and construction 
of a 60,000 litres capacity 
sump. Moreover, one 60,000 
litres overhead tank and PVC 

-- 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

distribution lines for a length of 
4000 running meters is also 
proposed under the project.  

 TANSIDCO proposes to 
provide 40 Nos. of  LED 
fittings and 2 Nos. High Mast 
Light of 12 metres height poles; 
10 Nos. of solar Power Plant of 
10 KW each; EB pillar box and 
service connection. 

Whether land is in 
possession in the 
name of IA with 
Clear Title 

Implementing Agency 
(TANSIDCO) is already in request 
of land required for the 
development. 

 Yes. 
 
TANSIDCO has vide its letter 
No. Rc. No. 4637/Schemes 
1/2020 dated April 08, 2022 
has stated that the land 
proposed for the project is in 
possession of TANSIDCO as 
per alienation order vide G.O. 
Ms. No. 220 revenue [lD-S(l)] 
Department dated August 23, 
2016. 

Whether Zoning 
regulations and non-
agricultural 
conversion etc 
complied with) 

- 

Whether State Level 
Committee to 
coordinate and 
monitor progress has 
been constituted  

As per G.O. (D) No. 89 dated 
30/12/2020 of the MSME 
Department it is indicated that as per 
the revised guidelines issued by the 
Government of India, the States 
have to constitute State Level 
Steering Committee (SLSC) under 
the Chairmanship of Principal 
Secretary / Secretary (Industries / 
MSME) / Commissioner / Director 
of Industries / MSME and consisting 
of members of all stakeholders. As 
per the revised guidelines, SLSC 
would recommend and monitor 
implementation of approved 
projects. Accordingly, the 
Government has reconstituted the 
erstwhile Project Steering, Co-
ordination and Monitoring 
Committee as State Level Steering 
Committee as per revised guidelines 
of MSE-CDP of Government of 
India. 

Received.  

Whether Yes, Escalation (if any) in the Not Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

confirmation 
received form IA that 
it will meet the cost 
in excess of approved 
project cost and any 
escalation in cost   

project cost shall be met by State 
Govt. / IA.. 

Basis of elements of 
project cost  

Estimates have been prepared based 
on Tamil Nadu State Standard 
Schedule of Rates  
(SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received.  

Tangible Outcomes 
of the project  

Tangible outcomes of the project as submitted by IA in the approved 
DPR are given below: 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Before 
Implementation 
of ID Project 

After 
Implementation 
of ID Project 

1 No. of Enterprises 
(Nos.) 

- 100 

2 Investment by 
Units (Rs. In lakh) 

- 1000 

3 Direct Employment 
(Nos.) 

- 1500 

4 Indirect 
Employment (Nos.) 

- 3000 

5 Business Turnover 
(Rs. In lakh) 

- 1200 
 

Justification of the 
Proposal  

Namakkal District is notified as 
industrially backward area and 
various assistance by way of 
subsidy, etc., are extended to the 
industrial units coming up in the 
district. This will create more 
interest among entrepreneurs for 
setting up units in this industrial 
estate. 

There are three existing 
industrial estates in Namakkal 
District which are almost fully 
occupied and it is understood 
that entrepreneurs have been 
representing for setting up a 
new industrial estate in the 
district for expansion of their 
activities and for setting up 
new units. 

 
4. Proposed Project Cost: 

                  (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Cost 
estimated by 
TANSIDCO 

As per 
Guidelines 

Eligible 
Amount for 
MSE-CDP 

Grant 
1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure  

     (i) Cost of land filling / levelling 
/including boundary wall / fencing 

156.00 100.00 100.00 
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5. Proposed means of finance: 

                            (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed by IA 
(during 78th 
TEAC) 

As per the  
Appraisal report 

of SIDBI 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i) Grant-in-aid 
from Govt. 
of India 

57.34% 476.00 60% 354.00  60% 354.00  

(ii) State Govt. 
contribution  

42.66% 354.00 40% 236.00 40% 236.00 

 Total 100.00 830.00 100.00 590.00 100.00 590.00 
 
6. Observations: 
 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 
 

(i) The submitted appraisal report of the subject project mentioned that copy of title 
deed, NOC etc are yet to be submitted, therefore  requisite document mentioning 
that the land of requisite size endowed with infrastructural facilities like water, 
electricity, communication etc is in possession in the name of the implementing 

(ii) Cost of laying roads and construction 
of culverts 

228.00 200.00 200.00 

(iii) Roadside greenery and social forestry 5.00 10.00 5.00 
(iv) Water supply including overhead tanks 

& pump house 
140.00 110.00 110.00 

(v) Water harvesting  5.00 10.00 5.00 
(vi) Drainage  174.00 60.00 60.00 
(vii) Power (Sub-station & distribution 

network including streetlight, etc.) 
Generation of non-conventional energy 

50.00 250.00 50.00 

(viii) External Sanitary Arrangements 0.00 10.00 0.00 
 Sub Total 758.00 750.00 530.00 

2. Administrative and other services complex 
(i) Administrative  office building 20.00 20.00 20.00 
(ii) Documentation Centre 0.00 20.00 0.00 
(iii) Conference Hall / Exhibition Centre 0.00 30.00 0.00 
(iv) Bank/Post office 0.00 20.00 0.00 
(v) Raw Material Storage facility, Market 

outlets 
0.00 40.00 0.00 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Creche, Canteen 
Facility 

20.00 20.00 20.00 

 Sub Total 40.00 150.00 40.00 
3. Effluent Treatment facilities  0.00 80.00 0.00 
4. Contingencies & Pre-operative 

Expenses 
32.00 20.00 20.00 

 Total project cost 830.00 1000.00 590.00 
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agency with clear title and complying with zoning regulation and non-agriculture 
conversion need to be submitted by Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Approved layout plan (duly signed) is required. 
(iii) Details of Bank Account for State Nodal Agency. 
(iv) Signed copy of Minutes of State Level Steering Committee meeting . 

 
7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 
setting up of New Industrial Estate, Rasampalayam, Namakkal District Tamil Nadu at a total 
project cost of Rs. 590.00 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 354.00 lakh and State Government 
contribution of Rs. 236.00 lakh. 
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Agenda No.60.3.9 :Proposal for final approval for setting up of Upgradation of 
Industrial Estate at Virudhunagar, Virudhunagar Dist.Tamil Nadu.  
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 74th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 25.02.21 subject to submission of requisite documents 
prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 12.07.22 (received on 20.07.22), MSME-DI., Chennai has forwarded 
the SIDBI appraisal report along with their recommendation for final approval. 

 
Documents required Status 
(i) Registered land documents in the name of 

Implementing Agency 
 Not Received. 

(ii) Project Appraisal Report.  Received 
(iii) Commitment letter from State 

Government IA to meet the escalation. 
cost, if any, over and above the approved 
project cost.  

Received 

(iv) Certificate from State Government for 
compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines.  

Received 

(v) Implementing Agency should consider 
laying of roads with Cement Concrete in 
place of Bituminous and proper drainages 
built in a professional manner to serve the 
purpose for relatively longer period of 
time. The additional cost on this account 
shall be borne by the Government of Uttar 
Pradesh/ Implementing Agency 

Not Received. 

(vi) Mandate form of Implementing Agency 
regarding project specific bank account in 
Schedule A Bank. 

Received 

(vii) Undertaking from Implementing Agency 
regarding basis of estimates of component 
costs as per format provided. 

Received 

(viii) Cost of land filing & levelling should be 
funded by State share. 

Received 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Limited 

State  : Tamil Nadu 

District  : Chennai 

Industrial Estate  : Upgradation of Industrial Estate at Virudhunagar, Virudhunagar 
Dist.Tamil Nadu 
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2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received. 

No. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

45.65 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) The present proposal is for up-gradation of infrastructure 
facilities in the existing industrial estate. 
Hence, not applicable. 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed 

Proposal is for up-gradation of infrastructure facilities in the 
existing industrial estate. There are 43 plots and 38 sheds 
allotted in this industrial estate. As per DPR, major lines of 
activities in the industrial estate are Readymade garments, 
Textiles, Polythene bags, Corrugated box, Coir pith blocks 
etc. 

Implementing period  24 months  

Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

The following industrial estates have been sanctioned & 
are completed under the MSE-CDP scheme in Virudhunagar 
district. 
S. 
No. 

Year of 
establishment 
of MSE-CDP 

Industrial 
estate at 
Virudhunagar 
District 

No. of 
sheds 
allotted 

No. 
of 
plots  

Total 
no. 
of 
units 
setup 

1 1958 Sulakkarai 38 43 81 
2 2013 Kumaralin 

gapuram 
35 47 82 

 

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID Projects: -  
Ongoing ID /FFC Projects:  -  

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

TANSIDCO (Tamilnadu small 
industries development corporation 
limited) 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

Track Record of the 
IA  

TANSDICO (IA) has vast 
experience in development of new 
industrial areas and upgradation of 
infrastructure facilities in the 
existing estate. Track record is 
satisfactory. 

-- 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Project Appraisal 
Report (Observations 
and 
recommendations). 

Submitted. Received.  

Whether sufficient 
facilities available at 
site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / 
state highways, 
availability of water 
supply, adequate 
power supply, 
telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of 
workers) 

The proposed up-gradation of 
industrial estate located at distance 
of 5 Km from Virudhunagar Town 
and it is abutting to Sattur - 
Virudhunagar National highway in 
Virudhunagar District, Tamil Nadu. 
The industrial estate is well 
connected by roads, rail and Air. 
Approximate distance from the 
Industrial Estate would be: 
 
a) 8 Km from Virudhunagar 
Railway Station  
b) 60 Km from Madurai Airport 
Terminal 
c) 120 Km from Thoothukudi Sea 
Port 
 
Being an existing industrial estate, 
all basic infrastructures like power, 
water supply, telecom, etc. is 
already available and the dwelling 
places for workers are in close 
proximity to the industrial estate. 

-- 

Whether land is in 
possession in the 
name of IA with 
Clear Title 

Implementing Agency 
(TANSIDCO) is already in request 
of land required for the 
development. 

 Yes. 
 
TANSIDCO has confirmed 
that it is in possession of land 
since 1988. It has also 
confirmed that it has got clear 
title to the land which is 
freehold. Also, there is no 
restriction in using the land for 
non-Agricultural industrial 
purposes as confirmed by 
TANSIDCO. 

Whether Zoning 
regulations and non-
agricultural 
conversion etc 
complied with) 

- 

Whether State Level 
Committee to 
coordinate and 
monitor progress has 
been constituted  

Yes. 
It is indicated by SIDCO that State 
level committee and SIDCO's Board 
of Directors are same. It is further 
indicated that in every Board 
Meeting, an agenda on the progress 

Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

of implementation is placed for 
review and further direction is 
sought from the committee. 

Whether 
confirmation 
received form IA that 
it will meet the cost 
in excess of approved 
project cost and any 
escalation in cost   

Yes, Escalation (if any) in the 
project cost shall be met by State 
Govt. / IA.. 

Received.  

Basis of elements of 
project cost  

Estimates have been prepared based 
on Tamil Nadu State Standard 
Schedule of Rates  
(SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received.  

Tangible Outcomes 
of the project  

Not applicable 
 
The present proposal is towards up-gradation of infrastructure 
facilities at the Industrial Estate, Virudhunagar District. 
 
As indicated in DPR, SIDCO has constructed 24 regular sheds and 
Industries & Commerce Department constructed 14 Nos. of industrial 
sheds and developed 43 plots. The Industrial Estate has generated 
employment opportunities for more than 2500 employees. 

Justification of the 
Proposal  

Virudhunagar District is situated in 
the Southern Tamil Nadu spanning 
an area of 4232 sq. km. The district 
consists of two Revenue Divisions, 
eight Taluks comprising of 600 
Revenue Villages. The district has 
eleven blocks, six Municipalities 
and nine Town Panchayats 
 
 

The existing Industrial estate 
at Virudhunagar was 
established in the year 1958. 
SIDCO has constructed 24  
regular sheds and Industries & 
Commerce Department 
constructed 14 Nos. of 
industrial sheds and developed 
43 nos. of plots. The total 
employment is reported as 
2500. The major line of 
activity in this Industrial estate 
is Textile and Garments, 
chemical, Plastic, Rubber, 
packing, Food processing, 
Furniture etc. It is informed 
that the streetlights, storm 
water drains, water supply 
facilities were approximately 
35 years ago; they have 
outlived their expected years 
of services. Hence, the estate is 
in dire need of new 
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

infrastructural facilities to 
satisfy the needs of allottees. 

 
4. Proposed Project Cost: 

                  (Rs. in lakh) 

*SIDCO has requested for allowing a cost of (243 lakh towards the cost of laying of roads & 
culverts (basic cost - RS.206 lakh & GST 18%). This is mainly because of relaying roads 
with cement concrete instead of bitumen, which will withstand wear & tear and will last for 
many years; besides, the length of the road is also long. As confirmed by TANSIDCO, no 
subsequent upgradation was taken up so far, since the establishment of the estate in 1958. 
ITCOT has also, in its visit report indicated that all the roads are completely damaged. The 
costing done is based on PWD estimates and Highways' schedule of rates. 
 
**Storm water drainage system is presently available only on the single side of the road and 
the drains are filled with silt. Hence, new drains are proposed to be constructed (PCC drain is 

S. No.  Particulars Cost estimated 
by TANSIDCO 

Eligible 
Amount for 
MSE-CDP 

Grant 
1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure   

     (i) Cost of land filling / levelling /including 
boundary wall / fencing 

13.00 13.00 

(ii) Cost of laying roads and culverts 243.00 *243.00 
(iii) Roadside greenery and social forestry 6.00 6.00 
(iv) Water supply including overhead tanks & 

pump house 
0.00 0.00 

(v) Rain Water harvesting arrangements 1.00 1.00 
(vi) Strom water Drainage  110.00 **110.00 
(vii) Power (Substation) 11.00 11.00 
(viii) Other (sanitary conveniences)etc. 0.00 0.00 

 Sub Total 384.00 384.00 
2. Administrative and other services 

complex 
  

(i) Administrative  office building 0.00 0.00 
(ii) Telecommunication/Cyber Centre 

/Documentation Centre 
0.00 0.00 

(iii) Conference Hall / Exhibition Centre 0.00 0.00 
(iv) Bank/Post office 0.00 0.00 
(v) Raw Material Storage facility, Market outlets 0.00 0.00 
(vi) First Aid Centre, Creche, Canteen Facilities 0.00 0.00 

 Sub Total   
3. Effluent Treatment facilities 0.00  
4. Contingencies & Pre-operative Expenses 8.00 8.00 

 Total project cost 392.00 392.00 
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proposed) on the other side of the road and silt clearance is proposed to be done in the 
existing drains. The expenditure proposed is Rs.93 lakh + 18% GST. 
 
In view of the above and considering the following, it is proposed to allow the cost escalation 
in respect of the above two overheads: 
• As per the schematic guidelines, "for existing industrial estates / industrial area / flatted 
factory complex, upgradation proposals will be based on actual requirements". 
• the ceiling limits are followed in rio all other project cost overheads except the above two 
and that the overall project cost is well within the permissible limits of nooo lakh, 
allowed under MSE-CDP ID guidelines (though applicable in ri o. new industrial estates). 
Contribution by Gol is 60% only. 
 

5. Proposed means of finance: 
                            (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed by IA 
(during 74th 
TEAC) 

As per the  
Appraisal report of 

SIDBI 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i) Grant-in-aid 
from Govt. 
of India 

60% 235.20 60% 235.20 60% 235.20 

(ii) State Govt. 
contribution  

40% 156.80 30% 117.60 40% 156.80 

(iii) Amount to 
be collected 
from 
allottees in 
advance 

0% 0.00 10% 39.20 0% 0.00 

 Total 100.00 392.00 100.00 392.00 100.00 392.00 
 
6. Observations: 
 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 
 

(i) Requisite document mentioning that the land of requisite size endowed with 
infrastructural facilities like water, electricity, communication etc is in possession 
in the name of the implementing agency with clear title and complying with 
zoning regulation and non-agriculture conversion need to be submitted by 
Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Approved layout plan (duly signed) is required. 
(iii) Clarification regarding contribution from allottees in advance. 
(iv) Details of Bank Account for Sub Agency. 
(v) Signed copy of Minutes of State Level Steering Committee meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
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Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 
setting up of Upgradation of Industrial Estate at Virudhunagar, Virudhunagar Dist.Tamil 
Nadu at a total project cost of Rs. 392.00 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 235.20 lakh and 
State Government contribution of Rs. 156.80 lakh. 
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Agenda No.60.3.10: Proposal for final approval for Upgradation of Existing Industrial 
Estate at Konam Kannyakumari Dist, Tamil Nadu.  
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended during 78th meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
Committee (TEAC) held on 23.12.21/24.12.21 subject to submission of requisite 
documents prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 26.05.22 (received on 06.06.22), MSME-DI., Chennai has forwarded 
the SIDBI appraisal report along with their recommendation for final approval. 

 
Documents required Status 
(i) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC 

guidelines. 
Received 

(ii) Signed copy of minutes of State Level 
Steering Committee meeting 
recommending the proposal. 

Not Received 

(iii) Appraised DPR with approved layout 
plan. 

Not Received 

(iv) Confirmation of availability of suitable 
land of the requisite size endowed with 
infrastructural facilities like water, 
electricity, communication etc. The land 
should be in the name of the 
Implementing Agency (IA) with Clear 
Title and complying with Zoning 
regulations and non-agricultural 
conversion etc. 

Not Received 

(v) Certificate in respect of Compliance of all 
requirements/provisions/columns of 
online application as per guidelines 
including conditions imposed by TEAC 
while recommending the proposal for 
approval by NLSC 

Received 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Limited 

State  : Tamil Nadu 

District  : Chennai 

Industrial Estate  : Upgradation of Existing Industrial Estate at Konam 
Kannyakumari Dist, Tamil Nadu 
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2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan received. 

No. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

20.70 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) The present proposal is for up-gradation of 
infrastructure facilities in the existing industrial estate. 
Hence not applicable. 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed/ No of existing units in 
case of up-gradation 

Proposal is for up-gradation of infrastructure facilities in 
the existing industrial area. There are 18 no. sheds and 
29 no. plots developed and allotted in this Industrial 
Area. 
 
As per DPR, major lines of activity in this Industrial 
estate are Nylon Fish Net, Steel Furniture, Rubber 
brands, Rubber Gloves, Steel Almirah Doors & Grills, 
Sheet Metal works, etc. 

Implementing period  24 months  

Other ID projects sanctioned in 
same district. 

NIL 

Performance of ID projects in State Completed ID Projects: - .  
Ongoing ID /FFC Projects:  -  . 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

TANSIDCO (Tamilnadu small 
industries development corporation 
limited) 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

Track Record of the 
IA  

TANSDICO (IA) has vast 
experience in development of new 
industrial areas and upgradation of 
infrastructure facilities in the 
existing estate. Track record is 
satisfactory. 

-- 

Project Appraisal 
Report (Observations 
and 
recommendations). 

Submitted. Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Whether sufficient 
facilities available at 
site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / 
state highways, 
availability of water 
supply, adequate 
power supply, 
telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of 
workers) 

The proposed up -gradation is in 
industrial estate located at Konam, 
Kanyakumari district. As such the 
site is well connected by road, rail 
and air. 
 
Approximate distance from the 
project would be 
(a) 5 Kms from Nagarcoil Junction 
Railway Station 
(b) 165 Kms from Thoothukudi 
Airport Terminal 
(c) 165 Kms from Thoothukudi Sea 
Port  
Being an existing industrial estate, 
all basic infrastructures like power, 
telecom, etc. is already available. 

-- 

Whether land is in 
possession in the 
name of IA with 
Clear Title 

Implementing Agency 
(TANSIDCO) is already in request 
of land required for the 
development. 

 Yes. 
 
TANSIDCD has confirmed 
that it is in possession of 
land since 1988. It has also 
confirmed that it has got clear 
title to the land which is 
freehold. Also, there is no 
restriction in using the land for 
non-Agricultural/ industrial 
purposes as informed by 
TANSIDCO. 

Whether Zoning 
regulations and non-
agricultural 
conversion etc 
complied with) 

- 

Whether State Level 
Committee to 
coordinate and 
monitor progress has 
been constituted  

Yes. 
 
It is indicated by SIDCO that State 
level committee and SIDCO's Board 
of Directors is same. It is further 
indicated that in every Board 
Meeting, an agenda on the progress 
of implementation is placed for 
review and further direction is 
sought from the committee 

Received.  

Whether 
confirmation 
received form IA that 
it will meet the cost 
in excess of approved 
project cost and any 
escalation in cost   

Yes, Escalation (if any) in the 
project cost shall be met by State 
Govt. / IA.. 

Received.  
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Description Proposal by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Basis of elements of 
project cost  

Estimates have been prepared based 
on Tamil Nadu State Standard 
Schedule of Rates  
(SSR) – 2021-2022. 

Received.  

Tangible Outcomes 
of the project  

Not applicable 
 

Justification of the 
Proposal  

Kanyakumari is the southernmost tip 
of the Indian peninsula, where the 
confluence of Indian ocean, Arabian 
sea and Bay of Bengal occurs. The 
district is bound by Tirunelveli 
District on the North and the east. 
The South Eastern boundary is the 
Gulf of Mannar. Kanyakumari 
District consists of two Revenue 
Divisions. There are vast 
opportunities for the Rubber, Coir 
and fruit-based industries, Wood 
based industries etc. Mineral 
resources playing a vital role in the 
development of a place. 

The Konam Industrial estate is 
located at a distance of 5 kms 
from Nagarcoil town and next 
to Ulachal to Nagarcoil 
highway in Kanyakumari 
district. The existing Industrial 
estate at Konam was 
established in the year 1964 in 
an extended of 20.70 acres and 
was transferred to SIDCD in 
the year 1988. Industrial 
department has constructed 18 
sheds and developed 29 plots. 
The total employment is 
reported as 1200 which 
includes 500 female workers. 

 
4. Proposed Project Cost: 

                  (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Cost estimated 
by TANSIDCO 

Eligible 
Amount for 
MSE-CDP 

Grant 
1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure   

     (i) Cost of land filling / levelling /including 
boundary wall / fencing 

18.00 18.00 

(ii) Cost of laying roads & Construction of 
Culverts 

64.00 64.00 

(iii) Roadside greenery and social forestry 4.00 4.00 
(iv) Water supply arrangements  12.00 12.00 
(v) Water harvesting system 0.00 0.00 
(vi) Drainage  33.00 33.00 
(vii) Power (Sub-station) 9.00 9.00 
(viii) Others (sanitary conveniences) 0.00 0.00 

 Sub Total 140.00 140.00 
2. Administrative and other services 

complex 
  

(i) Administrative  office building 0.00 0.00 
(ii) Telecommunivation/Cyber 

Centre/Documentation Centre 
0.00 0.00 
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5. Proposed means of finance: 

                            (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed by IA 
(during 78th 
TEAC) 

As per the  
Appraisal report 

of SIDBI 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i) Grant-in-aid 
from Govt. 
of India 

60% 85.80 60% 85.80 60% 85.80 

(ii) State Govt. 
contribution  

30% 42.90 30% 42.90 40% 57.2 

(iii) Other 10% 14.30 10% 14.30 0% 0.00 
 Total 100.00 143.00 100.00 143.00 100.00 143.00 

 
6. Observations: 
 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 
 

(i) Requisite document mentioning that the land of requisite size endowed with 
infrastructural facilities like water, electricity, communication etc is in possession 
in the name of the implementing agency with clear title and complying with 
zoning regulation and non-agriculture conversion need to be submitted by 
Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Approved layout plan (duly signed) is required. 
(iii) Clarification regarding contribution from others. 
(iv) Details of Bank Account for Sub Agency. 
(v) Signed copy of  Minutes of State Level Steering Committee meeting. 

 
7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 
setting up of Upgradation of Existing Industrial Estate at Konam Kannyakumari Dist, Tamil 
Nadu. at a total project cost of Rs. 143.00 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 85.80 lakh and 
State Government contribution of Rs. 57.20 lakh. 
 

 

 

 

(iii) Conference Hall / Exhibition Centre 0.00 0.00 
(iv) Bank/Post office 0.00 0.00 
(v) Raw Material Storage facility, Market outlets 0.00 0.00 
(vi) First Aid Centre, Creche, Canteen Facility 0.00 0.00 

 Sub Total 0.00 0.00 
3. Effluent Treatment facilities  0.00 0.00 
4. Contingencies & Pre-operative Expenses 3.00 3.00 

 Total project cost 143.00 143.00 
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Agenda No.60.3.11: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 
Centre (CFC) in Flexible Print Packaging Cluster, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra 
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 78th Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 
(TEAC) held on 24.12.2021 subject to submission of following documents prior to 
final approval.  
 

(ii) Vide letter dated 01.08.2022, Government of Maharashtra submitted the following 
documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval.  
 

 Documents required Status 
(i)  Registered land sale/lease document in the name of SPV as 

per MSE-CDP guidelines. 
Provided 

(ii)  Project Appraisal Report Provided (Project 
apprised by Bank 
of Maharashtra) 

(iii)  Details of SPV registered as Section 8 Company MoA & AoA need 
to be submitted 

(iv)  Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units 
in the cluster are Micro/SC/ST/Women Enterprises, as the 
case may be. 

Provided 

(v)  Details of Bank Account for state Nodal agency. Not Provided 
(vi)  Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines to be 

submitted by State Government 
Not Provided 

(vii)  Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet 
the cost escalation, if any, over and above the approved 
project cost 

Not Provide 

(viii)  Hard copy of online application. Provided 
(ix)  Submission of share holding pattern. Not Provided 
(x)  Compliance of all requirements/provisions/columns of 

online application as per guidelines including conditions 
imposed by TEAC while recommending the proposal for 
approval by NLSC. 

Not Provided 

(xi)  Uploading of SPV members details on MSE-CDP Portal. Not Providedd 
 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Name of the cluster: Flexible Print Packaging, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra 
 
    Location of the CFC:  W-36/C/1 MIDC , Ahmednagar Maharashtra. 
 
2. Sector: Mechanical 
 
3. Nature of activity: The Cluster units are involved in printing Services and the cluster 
products includes various type of printed packaging materials like flexo print bags, printed 
single ply boxes, printed labels, Flexible Retail Packaging 
Materials, Flexible Industrial Packaging Materials, Flexible Pharma Medical Packaging 
Materials, Flexible Food and Beverages Packaging Material, Flexible Documents Certificates 
Print etc. 
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4. Product / Services provided:  
 
Common Facility Center with Eight Colour Rotary Offset Flexo printingMachine 
Common Facility Center with Four Colour Offset Printing Machine 
Common Facility Center with Foiling and Punching Machine 
Common Facility Center with Post Press Finishing Machines like UV Coating and 
Lamination Machine 
Common Facility Center with Design Software. 
CFC with training facility. 
 
5. Number of units in cluster: 98 Nos (Micro 95 & 3 Small).  
 
6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned:-3 & Women owned: 12 
 
7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 26 Nos.  
 
Name of the SPV:- M/s Avon Flexible Print Packaging Foundation, District Ahmednagar, 
Plot No W-36/C1, MIDC, Ahmednagar, Plot No W-36/C/1, MIDC Ahmednagar Maharashtra 
India, 414111. 
 
8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Proposed by 

IA 
Recommended by 
appraisal agency/ 
As per MSE-CDP 

(i)  Land Cost on Lease -- 0.00 
(ii)  Building on Lease – 7800 sqft- For 15 

Years 
216.00 216.00 

(iii)  Plant & Machinery 1646.90 1646.90 
(iv)  Miscl. Fixed Assets 20.00 20.00 
(v)  Preliminary and Pre-operative Expenses 82.35 28.24 
(vi)  Provision for Contingency 13.43 82.35 
(vii)  Margin money for working capital 28.24 13.43 

 Total 2006.92 2006.92 
 
9. Proposed means of Finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Particulars % Proposed 

by IA 
Recommended 

in appraisal 
report by 
Bank of 

Maharashtra 

As per MSE-
CDP 

Grant in aid from Govt. of India 79.72 1600.00 1600.00 1600.00 
Contribution from State 
Government/ Implementing Agency 

7.47 150.00 150.00 150.00 

SPV’s contribution 12.80 256.92 256.92 256.92 
Total 100 2006.92 2006.92 2006.92 
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10. Name of the Implementing Agency: Directorate of Industries, Government of 
Maharashtra.  
 
 
11. Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 
Yes,  
The Cluster lack high resolution 8 colour rotary offset flexo printer The UV Coating Machine 
Gluer Folder Box Pasting Machine The cluster lack modern finishing and post press 
machining Facilities. There is very little product diversification and value addition taking 
place due to lack of modern equipment. The cluster products are unable to meet market 
quality requirements and parameters. The Cluster lack Training facility for upgrading the 
skills of the cluster entrepreneurs 
 
12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 
 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 
Customer specifications  Design making 
Procurement of papers other material  High resolution colour Flexo Offset printing, 
Off Set Printing  Precision cutting 
Hard Case binding  UV coating, dies punch Binding and 

lamination, 
 
13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 
 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 
No. of units 98 150 
Turnover (Rs. in lakh) 11500 18700 
Employment in No. 950 2000 
            14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 
between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 
may be judged. 
 
Yes 
The proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable 
 
15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 
of CFC (justification if necessary)? 
 
Yes 
Yes, SPV members will be able to utilize 60 Percent of proposed production capacity of CFC 
 
16. Proposed Facilities: 
 
 Common Facility Center with Four Colour Offset Printing Machine. 
 Common Facility Center with Foiling and Punching Machine 
 Common Facility Center with Post Press Finishing Machines like UV Coating and 

Lamination Machine 
 Common Facility Center with Eight Colour Rotary Offset Flexo printing Machine 
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 Common Facility Center with Design Software 
 CFC with training facility. 

 
17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery  

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No.  Description No. Cost 

1  Rotary Offset-Flexo Machine 1 660.00 
2  Heavy Duty Slitting Machine 1 15.90 
3  Computerised Inspection Machine 1 16.60 
4  Offline Foiling/Punching Machine 1 35.00 
5  Lamination Machine 1 53.00 
6  Pouching Machine 1 35.00 
7  Rewinding Machine 1 5.00 
8  Core Cutting Machine 1 1.00 
9  Storage Racks/Shelfs Set 3.00 
10  Plate Mounting Camera Machine 1 7.00 
11  Stabilizers/Air conditioners 1 15.00 
12  Shrink Sleeve Gluing Machine 1 9.40 
13  Offset Printing Machine Cd 1 535.00 
14 

 
U.V. Equipments For Offset 1 53.00 

15 
 

Gluer Folder Box Pasting Machine 1 27.50 

16  Pallet Truck Set 5.00 
17  Screw Compressor 15 Hp 1 15.00 
18  Generator 160 KVA 1 10.00 
19  Air Cooling System for Machine Set 15.00 
20  Earthing And Main Electric Panel  Set 10.00 
21  Camera Plate Punch 1 8.00 
22  Software & Computers Set 12.50 
23  Roof Top Solar Setup 1 25.00 
24  Shallow / Blanks Embossing Machine 1 60.00 
25  Exhaust System Setup 1 2.00 
26  Electrification Expenses 1 7.00 
27  Machinery Installation and Fabrication Expenses 1 6.00 

Total  1646.90 
 
 
18. Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 
letter: 
 

(i) Details of  AoA & MoA SPV registered as Section 8 Company 
(ii) Details of Bank Account for Sub Agency. 
(iii) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines to be submitted by State 

Government. 
(iv) Certificate in respect of Compliance of all requirements/provisions/columns of online 

application as per guidelines including conditions imposed by TEAC while 
recommending the proposal for approval by NLSC. 
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(v) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the cost escalation, if any, 
over and above the approved project cost. 

(vi) Valuation report from a government approved agency in respect of rent claimed in the 
proposal. 

(vii) Uploading of SPV details on MSE-CDP Portal 
(viii) Share holding Pattern of SPV members in respect of their contribution towards the 

project. 
 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 
Centre (CFC) in Flexible Print Packaging Cluster, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra at a total 
project cost of Rs. 2006.92 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1600.00 lakh, contribution from 
State Government/ Implementing Agency of Rs. 150.00 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 
256.92 lakh. 
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Agenda No.60.3.12: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 
Centre (CFC) in Wooden Handicraft Cluster, Jodhpur, Rajasthan  
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 78th Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 
(TEAC) held on 24.12.2021 subject to submission of following documents prior to 
final approval.  
 

 Documents required Status 
(i)  Registered land sale/lease document in the name of SPV as 

per MSE-CDP guidelines. 
Not provided 

(ii)  Project Appraisal Report provided 
(iii) Details of SPV registered as Section 8 Company Not provided 
(iv)  Details of Bank Account in respect of State Nodal Agency Not provided 
(v)  Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines to be 

submitted by State Government 
Not provided 

(vi)  Hard copy of online application, as per new guidelines provided 
(vii)  Submission of share holding pattern. Not provided 
(viii)  Compliance of all requirements/provisions/columns of 

online application as per guidelines including conditions 
imposed by TEAC while recommending the proposal for 
approval by NLSC. 

Not provided 

(ix)  Uploading of SPV members details on MSE-CDP Portal. Not provided 
 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Name of the cluster: Wooden Handicart Cluster 
 
    Location of the CFC:  Jodhpur, Rajasthan. 
 
2. Sector: Mechanical 
 
3. Nature of activity: Jodhpur handicraft cluster is an export-oriented cluster with more than 
1000 micro small units out of which more than 50 of the units are involved in the exports. 
Handicraft export industry which is next to agricultural sector in the matter of employment 
generation, has been generating approx. 3 lac employment in the region. Jodhpur handicrafts 
cluster presents a diverse range of high quality ethnic and contemporary crafts in tune with 
the global trends and markets. 
 
4. Product / Services provided:  
Wooden Handicraft Industry is the major sub-sector of the Jodhpur Handicrafts Cluster 
contributing to over 70 of the cluster turnover. Major products include the following – 
 
Wooden Furniture All kinds of Ethnic, Colonial, Traditional, Exclusive Carved Furniture and 
Miscellaneous Furniture in all types of Home, Garden, Office Decorative kind etc.  
Wooden Gifts Drawers Almirahs, Candle Stands Lamps, Frames, Wooden Jharokha, Pots 
Vases etc. and all kind of wooden Gifts Novelties.  
 
5. Number of units in cluster: 1100 Nos. (Micro 860, Small 200 and Medium 40) 
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6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned:-0 & Women owned: 165 
 
7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 20 Nos.  
 
Name of the SPV:- M/sJodhpur Crafts Creations Federation,  Asia Pacific Exports, Plot 
No. F-607/608, EPIP Zone Boranada, Jodhpur  
. 
 
8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 

No. 
Particulars Proposed 

by IA 
Recommended 

in appraisal 
Report 

As per MSE-
CDP 

(i)  Land  345.39  650.03 345.39  
(ii)  Building 288.54 288.54 
(iii) Plant & Machinery 1056.17  1131.00 1056.17  
(iv)  Misc. Fixed Assets 16.25  16.25  
(v)  Contingencies (@ 2% for Building) 5.77  5.77  
(vi)  Contingencies (@ 5% for Plant & 

Machinery) 
52.81 52.81 

(vii)  Preliminary & Pre-operative 
expenses 

36.00  36.00 36.00  

(viii)  Margin money for working capital 
@ 80% C.U. (F)  

27.68  22.11 27.68  

 Total 1828.61 1839.14 1828.61 
 
9. Proposed means of Finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Particulars Proposed by IA Recommended in 

appraisal Report of 
SIDBI  

As per MSE-CDP 

Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount 
Grant in aid from 
Govt. of India 

65.03 1188.91 64.65 1188.91 65.03 1188.91 

Contribution from 
State Government/ 
Implementing 
Agency 

14.16 259.05 14.08 259.05 14.16 259.05 

SPV’s 
contribution 

20.81 380.66 21.27 391.18 20.81 380.66 

Total 100.00 1828.61 100.00 1839.14 100.00 1828.61 
 
10. Name of the Implementing Agency: Udhyam Protsahan Sansthan (UPS) of 
Commissioner Industries, Rajasthan 
 
11. Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 
Yes,  
 1. Due to the spread of COVID-19 pandemic across Europe and USA, the export from the 
cluster has suffered to a great extent. 2. For seasoning and chemical treatment of wood, 
cluster units are dependent on outside service providers. 3. The units are using conventional 
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machines and methods. 4. Clusters units do not have in house designing facility. They are 
totally dependent on private vendors situated in Jaipur and Delhi for designing facility. 5. 
Absence of Veneer Production Facility 
 
12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 
 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 
Solid Wood Processing Chemical Treatment and Seasoning of Wood 
Assembling, Painting and Finishing of 
handicraft item 

Veneer Processing 

 
13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 
 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 
No. of units 1100 1200 
Turnover (Rs. in lakh) 200000 212000 
Employment in No. 30000 31000 
            14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 
between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 
may be judged. 
 
Yes 
 
Currently cluster units are getting the jobs done through third party service providers which 
not only results in delay on order completions but also results in high cost due to additional 
costs like transportation. Machines to be deployed in CFC are technically and financially 
feasible and viable. 
 
15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 
of CFC (justification if necessary)? 
 
Yes 
 
16. Proposed Facilities: 
 
 Wood seasoning to reduce the moisture content of wood before its used. 
 Wood chemical treatment facility to impart resistance to degradation and deterioration 

by living organism like termites, fungi etc. 
 Veneer processing facilities for production of wood products by use of MDF instead 

of Wood. Veneer is a layer of wood of superior value for excellent grain to be glued 
to be glued to MDF board etc, so products giving look and feel to wooden products. 

 
17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Machine Name Quantity Amount 

A Primary Machinery   962.42 
1. Edge Bending Machine with Dust Collector  1 
2. Wide Belt Sander with Dust Collector  1 
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3. Hot & Cold Press  1 
4. Band re-saw machine with Dust Collector  1 
5. Chemical Treatment Facility  2 
6. HF Vacuum Wood Dryer  1 
7. Kiln Dryer including channel fitting for trolley 

movement  
7 

B Secondary Machinery   93.75 
1. Boiler 1 
2. Forklift 1 
3. Palets  100 
4. Trolley  7 
5. Compressor  1 

Grand Total 110 1056.17 
 
18. Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 
letter: 
 

(i) Registered land sale/lease document in the name of SPV as per MSE-CDP guidelines. 
(ii) Details of SPV registered as Section 8 Company 
(iii)Details of Bank Account in respect of Sub Agency. 
(iv) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines to be submitted by State Government 
(v) Submission of share holding pattern in respect of SPV Contribution. 
(vi) Compliance of all requirements/provisions/columns of online application as per guidelines 

including conditions imposed by TEAC while recommending the proposal for approval by 
NLSC. 

(vii) Uploading of SPV members details on MSE-CDP Portal. 
(viii) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the cost escalation, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost. 
 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 
Centre (CFC) in Wooden Handicraft Cluster, Jodhpur, Rajasthan at a total project cost of Rs. 
1828.61 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1188.91 lakh, contribution from State Government/ 
Implementing Agency of Rs. 259.05 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 380.66 lakh. 
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Agenda No.60.3.13: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 
Centre (CFC) in Jaggery & Khandsari Cluster, Haridwar Uttarakhand. 
 
Background 
 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 75th Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 
(TEAC) held on 28.04.2021 subject to submission of following documents prior to 
final approval.  
 

(ii) Vide letter dated 21.09.2022, this office raised certain queries in respect of the 
project, in response by MSME-DFO, Haldwani forwarded  Appraisal Report along 
with land documents on 12.08.2022 submitted the following documents and requested 
to consider the proposal for final approval.  
 

 Documents required Status 
(i)  Registered land sale/lease document in the name of SPV as 

per MSE-CDP guidelines. 
Registered land 
document with 
Non agriculture 
status need to be 

submitted 
(ii)  Project Appraisal Report Provided (Project 

apprised by 
SIDBI) 

(iii)  Details of SPV registered as Section 8 Company Not Provided 
(iv)  Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units 

in the cluster are Micro/SC/ST/Women Enterprises, as the 
case may be. 

Not Provided 

(v)  Details of Bank Account for state Nodal agency. Not Provided 
(vi)  Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines to be 

submitted by State Government 
Not Provided 

(vii)  Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet 
the cost escalation, if any, over and above the approved 
project cost 

Not Provide 

(viii)  Hard copy of online application. Provided 
(ix)  Submission of share holding pattern. Not Provided 
(x)  Compliance of all requirements/provisions/columns of 

online application as per guidelines including conditions 
imposed by TEAC while recommending the proposal for 
approval by NLSC. 

Not Provided 

(xi)  Uploading of SPV members details on MSE-CDP Portal. Not Provided 
 
 
1. Name of the cluster: Jaggery & Khandsari, Haridwar, Uttarakhand 
 
    Location of the CFC:  Haridwar, Uttarakhand. 
 
2. Sector: Agro Based Industries 
 
3. Nature of activity: The cluster units in the region are engaged in processing of Jaggery, 
Khandsari and its related products, They are also raw packaging them and selling them to 
nearby towns, villages. Many units out of these are selling organic products. The cluster units 



78 
 

are processing products with old machinery and old methods (resulting in lesser yield, 
recovery) they lack cleanliness, lack provision of testing, quality packing, proper storage and 
training of manpower. CFC will bring in required change 
 
4. Product / Services provided:  
The products include Jaggery, Khandsari, Jaggery Powder and other allied value-added 
products 
 
5. Number of units in cluster: 42 Nos 
 
6. Number of SPV units in cluster: 27 Nos.  
 
7. Name of the SPV:  Nikhalus Organic Producers Federation. 

 
 8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
 S. 
No. 

Particulars As per 
DPR 

As per 
Appraisal 
report of 

SIDBI 

As per MSE-
CDP 

(i)  Land  169.29 169.29 169.29 
(ii)  Building & Civil Work 202.88 209.74 202.88 

(iii)  Plant & Machinery 1387.33 1458.62 1387.33 
(iv)  Soft Intervention , Skill  

Development, Exhibit Centre 
10.00 0.00 0.00 

(v)  Miscl. Fixed Assets 78.14 0.00 0.00 
(vi)  Preliminary and Pre-operative 

Expenses 
91.68 37.58 35.26 

(vii)  Margin money for working capital 3.83 3.83 3.83 
 Total 1943.15 1879.06 1798.59 

*  Restricted to 2% of Project Cost i.e. Rs. 35.26 lakh 
9. Proposed means of Finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Particulars %age Proposed 

in DPR 
%age Recommended 

in appraisal 
report of SIDBI 

%age As per 
MSE-
CDP 

Grant in aid from 
Govt. of India 

77.93 1514.34 76.20 1431.63 76.20 1370.53 

Contribution from 
State Government/ 
Implementing 
Agency 

13.36 259.52 13.80 259.52 13.80 248.21 

SPV’s contribution 8.71 169.29 10.0 187.91 10.0 179.85 

Total 100.00 1943.15 100.00 1879.06 100.00 1798.59 
 
10. Name of the Implementing Agency: Uttarakhand Handloom and Handicraft 
Development Council 
 
 



79 
 

11. Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 
Yes,  
 
The critical areas and gaps have been identified in the Diagnostic Study Report, Detailed 
Project Report. The main gaps in the area are that the cluster units - 1 Are processing 
products with old machinery and methods (lesser yield, recovery). 2 Are working under open 
hut, unhygienic and unclean working conditions. 3. Need facilities like Testing facility, 
Climate Controlled Storage, Training Center. 4. Lack resources, facility for Export Quality 
packing, forward integration. 
 
12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 
 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Processing of Jaggery, Khandsari 
through traditional and outdated 
machinery 

Processing of Jaggery, Khandsari through 
latest machinery 

No process of testing of toxicity or 
purity of raw material (sugarcane) and 
processed products. 

The NABL accredited state-of-the-art Quality 
Testing Facility and R and D centre would be 
equipped to adequately test the raw materials, 
finished products and even other food grade 
materials. 

The units are processing the products in 
open, exposed and unhygenic work 
environment. This might lead to 
adulteration. 

The unit shall provide facilities with closed, 
hygenic and quality processing, packing, 
storage of Jaggery Khandsari. The facility 
may also be utilized by other cluster units 
apart from the SPV member 

The cluster units are not engaged into 
diversification of products 

With the provisioning of modern processing 
technology at CFC the processing of allied, 
by-product processing through the process 
can also be facilitated 

Lack of adequate retail or export quality 
packing in the cluster. Packing of 
perishable Jaggery, Khandsari is being 
done in loose boxes, plastic packing 

The retail and export quality packing in CFC, 
shall help the micro units in increasing the 
shelf life of the perishable products (Jaggery, 
Khandsari) and shall also provide long life to 
the products. 

Storage of raw material and finished 
products is done in small storage areas, 
open areas. 

The Cold Storage facility can store semi-
processed processed products round the year 
in climatic controlled conditions. After 
addressing capacity utilization it can also 
store other foodgrade material 
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Lack of forward integration and active 
marketing initiatives by the cluster. 

The CFC shall facilitate an experience based 
marketing for Jaggery Khandsari in the region 
and shall also provide exposure to cluster 
micro and small units 

No provision of upscaling and training 
of manpower (farmers, artisans, 
workers) andh helping them. 

A training and skill development centre shall 
educate the farmers artisans and others on 
utilizing the best practises shall also help 
them upscaling themselves. 

 
13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 
 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 

No. of units 42 42 

Turnover (Rs. in lakh) 1890 2207 

Employment in No. 1600 1652 

            14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 
Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 
between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 
may be judged. 
 
Yes 
 
Yes, technically feasible, viable. The proposed CFC offers better crushing efficient 
processing apart from quality testing, storage and other benefits previously stated. This shall 
also help in better utilization of Bagasse as a By- Product rather just as a raw material. The 
CFC shall also improve Backward linkage (by engaging, facilitating, training farmers). will 
improve forward linkages via value based processing (greater recovery)better marketing with 
companies, etc. at chargeable rates. 
 
15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 
of CFC (justification if necessary)? 
 
Yes 
 
Yes, the proposed CFC will be modern, full scale and state of the art. The requirement of 
machinery is assessed based on the potential growth in the demand for the utilization on a 
conservative basis of the cluster. 
 
16.  Facilities Proposed 

 NABL accredited Testing Lab & R&D Centre 
 Modern (Model) High- Recovery processing Unit (50 Tons of Cane per Day Capacity) 
 Allied, By-Product, Value Added Processing Unit 
 Warehouse & Cold Storage Unit 
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 Training & Skill Development Centre, 
 Marketing Hub Unit, 
 Maintenance & Utility Hub 
 Packaging Unit, 
 ETP Unit 

 
17. List of Proposed Plant & machinery 

       (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 

No. 
Particulars Amount 

1 Jaggery & Khandsari Unit 392.72 
2 NABL accredited Lab & R&D Centre Equipment & Instruments 468.99 
3 Cold Storage with Dehumidifier, Warehouse & Storage Racks 213.30 
4 Packaging, Batch Coding Machines 56.36 
6 Effluent Treatment Plant Unit (approx. value) 16.26 
7 Marketing Centre –including a display, theme-based experience centre 125.00 
8. By-Products Equipment Machinery (Bagasse Plate making, Cattle Feed 

Processing, Molasses Strap, Vinegar Processing) 
49.52 

9 Allied Products Machinery (Bura, Misri, Batasha, Elaichi Dana making) 
Value Added Product Machinery (Jaggery Candy, Jaggery Chocolate, 
Flavoured Jaggery, Herbal Jaggery, Liquid Jaggery, Cube Jaggery making)* 

46.68 

10 Weighing Bridge (Approx. 60 - 80 Tons) 7.99 
11 Secondary machines such as Electric Generators (125 KVA) 10.50 
  Total 1387.33 

 
18. Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 
letter: 
 

(i) Registered Land Documents in the name of SPV vetted by MSME-DFO, Haldwani 
(ii) Land should be  Non-Agriculture in nature 
(iii)Documents regarding SPV is a Section 8 Company 
(iv) Entire contribution of SPV should be upfront 
(v) Enhance number of SPV Members 
(vi) Certificate from State Government mentioning that all the conditioned imposed by 

SIDBI and TEAC while recommending the project has been fulfilled. 
(vii) Valuation of Land & Building by Government Approved Agency 
(viii) Details of  AoA & MoA SPV registered as Section 8 Company 
(ix) Certificate in respect of at least 60% CFC capacity utilization 
(x) Details of Bank Account for Sub Agency. 
(xi) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines to be submitted by State 

Government. 
(xii) Certificate in respect of Compliance of all requirements/provisions/columns of 

online application as per guidelines including conditions imposed by TEAC while 
recommending the proposal for approval by NLSC. 

(xiii) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the cost escalation, 
if any, over and above the approved project cost. 

(xiv) Uploading of SPV details on MSE-CDP Portal 
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(xv) Share holding Pattern of SPV members in respect of their contribution towards 
the project. 

(xvi) Comments of MSME-DFO/State Government on “The possibilities of having 
testing facilities for food items in PPP mode”.  

(xvii) Undertaking from State Government that proposal is not a complete 
Manufacturing Process. 

(xviii) Submit documentary proof in respect of the Units/Beneficiaries. 
 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for for setting up of CFC in 
Organic Jaggery & Khandsari Cluster, Haridwar, Uttarakhand at a total project cost of Rs. 
1798.59 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1370.53 lakh, contribution from State Government/ 
Implementing Agency of Rs. 248.21 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 179.85 lakh. 
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Agenda No 60.4.1:Request from State Government /Implementing Agency (IA) for 
extension of time and dropping of four (04) components from 
approved project cost for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 
Kopparthy, Kadapa, District, Andhra Pradesh. 

 
S. 

No. 
Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal 
and location 

Setting up of new Industrial Estate at Kopparthy, Kadapa, 
District, Andhra Pradesh 

2. Approval accorded 44th SCM held on 05.09.17 
3. Final approval order 

issued on 
07.12.17 

4. Name of the IA Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd. 
(APIIC) 

5. Means of Finance                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 
GoI Grant under MSE-CDP : 736.48 
Govt. of Andhra 
Pradesh/Implementing Agency  

: 1465.99 

Total : 2202.47 
 

6. Project Costs and 
component wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Propo
sed by 

IA 

Recom
mende
d by 

SIDBI 

As per 
MSE-
CDP 

1. Land filling/levelling 
including boundary 
wall and fencing:  

108.69 108.69 100.00 

2. Laying roads  666.17 666.17 200.00 

3. Road side greenery & 
social forestry  

10.00 10.00 10.00 

4. Water supply 
including overhead 
tanks, and pump 
houses 

186.88 186.88 110.00 

5. Water harvesting 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6. Drainage 442.32 442.32 60.00 

7. Power distribution, 
Street light 
arrangements, etc.  

361.08 361.08 250.00 

8. Road side greenery  0.00 0.00 0.00 

9. Administrative and 
Other Services 
Complex  

21.40 21.40 20.00 

10. Telecom/Cyber/Docu 9.70 9.70 9.70 
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S. 
No. 

Description Status 

mentation centre  

11. Conference 
Hall/Exhibition 
centre  

11.65 11.65 11.65 

12. Bank/Post office  19.50 19.50 19.50 

13. Raw material storage 
facility, Marketing 
outlets  

10.00 10.00 10.00 

14. First aid centre, 
Creche Canteen  

9.75 9.75 9.75 

15. Effluent Treatment 
Facilities  

80.00 80.00 80.00 

16. Contingencies & Pre 
operative expenses : 

153.45 153.45 20.00 

17. Other (Sewerage 
System): 

111.88 111.88 10.00 

 Total  2202.4
7 

2202.47 920.60 

 

7. Total GOI grant released  Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 21.06.18 200.00 

Total 200.00 
 

8. Project validity 31.12.21 
9. Time Extension sought 

up to 
31.03.22 

10. Reason for Delay The materials not procured to site due to unexpected 
heavy rains 

11. Present Status The project is almost complete except for components, 
dropping  of which has been requested by the State 
Government. (Details at Sl. No. 12.) 

12. Components to be 
dropped as proposed by 
State Government 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No.  Name of the component proposed 

to be dropped  
Approved 
Cost  

1. Land filling/levelling including 
boundary wall and fencing: 

100.00 

2. Road side greenery & social 
forestry. 

10.00 

3 Other (Sewerage System): 10.00 
4 Effluent Treatment Facilities 80.00 
 Total 200.00 

13. Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.23 and 
dropping of components as mention at Sl. No. 12 may 
also be accorded. 
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Agenda No. 60.4.2: Time Extension for setting up of new Industrial Estate (for Women 
Entrepreneurs) at Harohalli, Taluka, Kanakapur, District 
Ramanagar, Karnataka. 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal 
and  Location 

Setting up of new Industrial Estate (for Women 
Entrepreneurs) at Harohalli, Taluka, Kanakapur, 
District Ramanagar, Karnataka 

2. Approval accorded 40th SCM held on 23.06.16 & 02.07.16 
3. Final approval order 

issued on 
04.05.17 

4. Name of the 
Implementing Agency 

Karnataka Industrial Areas Development Board 
(KIADB) 

5. Means of Finance  
 

                                        Amount (Rs. in lakh)  
Govt. of India grant : 729.87 
KIADB contribution : 2951.11 
Total : 3680.98 

 

6. Project Cost and 
component-wise 
details  
 
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No.  

Particulars Amount 

(i) Land filling/levelling including 
boundary wall and fencing 

95.80 

(ii) Laying roads  1432.52 

(iii) Road side greenery & social 
forestry  

10.00 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 
tanks, and pump houses 

68.24 

(v) Water harvesting 10.00 

(vi) Drainage 1267.46 

(vii) Power distribution, Street light 
arrangements, etc.  

407.49 

(viii) Administrative and Other Services 
Complex 

37.90 

(ix) Telecom/Cyber/Documentation 
centre 

20.00 

(x) Conference Hall/ Exhibition 
Centre 

30.00 

(xi) Bank /Post Office 20.00 



86 
 

(xii) First aid centre, Creche Canteen 20.00 

(xiii) Effluent Treatment Facilities 150.00 

(xiv) Contingencies & Pre-operative 
expenses 

20.00 

(xv) Other (Sanitary, Police Station, 
Information Centre, Misc. and 
Fixed Assets-Furniture and 
Fixtures Margin Money) 

91.57 

 Total 3680.98 
 

7. Total GoI grant 
released 

Rs. 200.00 lakh on 14.09.17 

8. Previous time 
extension accorded 

30.06.17 to 31.03.18 – 44th SCM held on 05.09.17 

8. Project Validity 31.03.18  
9. Time Extension 

sought up to 
31.03.23 

10. Reason for Delay  An extent of 15 acre 03 guntas of land in Sy. No. 20 
of Bannikuppe village is yet to be handed over to 
KIADB from State Govt. (Revenue Department). 

 An extent of 1 acre 30 guntas of land in Sy. No. 
20/P1 of Bannijuppe village is under stay order 
granted by Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in 
W.P. No. 21073/2015. 

 Due to inter-departmental land transfer issues, the 
project is delayed. 

11. Present status   The status of work showing the physical progress at 
80% and financial progress of Rs. 20.03 crore 
(72.30%) as on 31.03.21. 

12. Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Steering Committee may accord Time extension upto 
31.03.23 

 
 
  



87 
 

Agenda Item No. 60.4.3:Time Extension for setting up of CFC in Plywood Cluster, Idukki, 
Ernakulam, Kerala.  

 
S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 
and location  

Setting up of CFC in Plywood Cluster, Idukki, 
Ernakulam, Kerala.  

2 Approval accorded   45th SCM held on 22.11.17 
3 Final approval order 

issued on  
11.04.2018 

4 Name of the IA Kerala Bureau of Industrial Promotion (KBIP), 
Thiruvananthapuram.  

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 
Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 
under MSE-CDP 

982.884 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Kerala 280.824 
SPV contribution                       140.412 

Total 1404.12 
 

6 Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
 

S. No Particulars Approved 
cost 

(i)  Land and its development  105.00 
(ii)  Building and other civil 

construction  
214.20 

(iii)  Plant & Machinery  980.00 
(iv)  Misc. fixed assets  15.00 

(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative 
expenses, maximum 2% of 
project cost  

28.12 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 
5% on plant and machinery) 

53.28 

(vii)  Margin money for working 
capital  

8.52 

 Total 1404.12 
7 Total GoI grant  

released  
No fund has been released so far.   

8 Previsous time 
extension accorded  

10.04.20 to 10.10.21 – 53rd SCM held on 14.07.20 
11.10.21 to 30.06.22 – 57th NLSC held on 20.12.21 

9 Project validity 30.06.22 
10 Time Extension 

sought up to 
31.12.23 

11 Reason for Delay  Land earlier purchased by the SPV in 
Kothamangalam Taluk of Ernakulam District in 
Kerala was not used for setting up of CFC since 
the land identified can only be used for plantation 
purpose and the SPV was not able to find an 
alternate land in this regard. Subseqently, 
KINFRA has allotted 1.5 acres of land in the 
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Petrochemical Park at Ambalamedu in Ernakulam 
District for the CFC project on lease basis.  

 COVID Pandemic situation slowed down the 
setting up of CFC activities. 

12 Present status   The GM, District Industries Centre, Ernakulam 
has invited Expression of Interest for hiring of 
Technical Consultant for concept & designing 
work of 120 TPD Formaldehyde plant through e-
tender process. Since sufficient bids were not 
received, the same was retendered again through  
e-tender process.  

 In the retender, 5 agencies have submitted their 
Expression of Interest (EoI) for engaging as 
Technical Consultant. The 5 agencies who have 
submitted the EoI are invited to make a technical 
presentation on 5th July, 2022 and the selected 
agencies will be requested to submit their 
financial bids. The final selected agency will 
prepare the plant drawing.  

 The e-tender for CFC building will commence 
immediately on receipt of the CFC plant 
drawings.   

13 Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

 Steering Committee may accord Time extension 
upto 31.03.23. 
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Agenda No 60.4.4: Extension of Time for setting up of New Industrial Estate (KINFRA- 
Spices Park) at Idukki, Kerala. 

 
S. 
No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the 
proposal and 
location 

Setting up of New Industrial Estate (KINFRA- Spices Park) at 
Idukki, Kerala. 

2. Approval accorded 50th SCM held on 02.07.19 
3. Final approval order 

issued on 
06.03.20 

4. Name of the IA Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation 
(KINFRA), Trivandrum 

5. Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
GoI Grant under MSE-CDP : 576.95 
State Government   : 673.05 

Total : 1250.00 
 

6. Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Approved 
project cost 

1. Land Development and other overhead 
Infrastructure 

(i) Land filling/leveling including 
boundary wall and fencing:  102.16 

(ii) Laying roads  133.79 
(iii) Road Side Greenery & Social 

Forestry - 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 
tanks, and pump houses 93.36 

(v) Water harvesting 50.00 
(vi) Drainage 78.43 
(vii) Power distribution, Street light 

arrangements, etc.  250.00 

(viii) Other (Sanitary Convenience): 10.00 
2. Administrative and Other Services 

Complex  298.72 

3. Effluent Treatment Facilities  150.00 
4. Contingencies & Pre operative 

expenses : 83.54 

 Total  1250.00 
 

7. Total GOI grant 
released 

 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 26.02.21 171.00 

Total 171.00 
 

8. Project validity 05.03.22 
9. Time Extension 

sought up to 
30.04.23 
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S. 
No. 

Description Status 

10. Reason for Delay Vide letter dated 30.0.522, Kerala Industrial Infrastructure 
Development Corporation (KINFRA), Trivandrum has informed 
the following reasons: 
(i) Even though the approval of MSME was issued on 

06.03.20, Covid lockdown started from 20.03.20 which 
restricted KINFRA from further actions in obtaining 
revised Administrative sanction.  

(ii)  After lifting of Covid restrictions, KINFRA completed 
preparation of revised estimate in price software and 
submitted to GoK on 26.04.21 for revised 
Administrative sanction. Govt. of Kerala, vide GO(Rt.) 
No. 886/2021/ID dated 18.08.21 issued revised 
Administrative sanction for the project for an amount of 
Rs. 21.46 crore.  

(iii) Technical sanction for the estimate was issued by 
Technical Committee of KINFRA on 27.08.21. Further, 
Project Implementation Committee chaired by Principal 
Secretary (Industries), GoK approved the estimate on 
25.09.21 and authorized MD, KINFRA to publish tender 
for the work.  

(iv)  Tenders were published in e-tender website of 
Government of Kerala on 27.09.21. After competitive 
bidding process, the 1st phase infrastructure 
development work was awarded to M/s Vellapally 
Constructions, Kottayam for an amount of Rs. 
14,10,26,524/- excluding GST on 19.11.21 

(v) In the meantime, Social Forestry Department has 
conducted evaluation of trees and the District Level 
Committee issued cutting permission of the tree on 
15.11.21. 

(vi) After removal of tree, the site activities were stared on 
27.01.22. The period of completion of the work is 15 
months and the schedule completion date of the work is 
on 26.04.23. 

11. Present Status  
S. 
No, 

Description of 
work 

% 
Physical 
progress 
achieved 

Remarks 

1. Land development 40% Work includes 
land filling, cutting 
retaining walls, 
compound wall / 
fencing etc. 

2. Roads  20% Formation work in 
progress.  

3. Water supply 
including overhead 
tanks and pump 

2% Work delayed due 
to rocky subsoil 
condition. 
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S. 
No. 

Description Status 

houses  
4. Water harvesting  2% Scheme finalized 
5. Drainage  10% Work progressing 

along with road 
work. 

6. Power distribution 
street light 
arrangements, etc.  

10% Deposit work with 
KSEB 

7. Other (Sanitary 
convenience) 

0% Work can be 
started only after 
forming roads and 
drains. 

8. Administrative and 
other service 
complexes  

15% Foundation work 
delayed due to 
rocky terrain. 

9. Effluent treatment 
facilities  

5% Work can be 
started only after 
forming road and 
drains.  
 

 

12. Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.23  
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Agenda Item No. 60.4.5: Time Extension for setting up of CFC in Wooden Furniture 
Cluster, Dimapur, Nagaland 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 
and location  

Setting up of CFC in Wooden Furniture Cluster, 
Dimapur, Nagaland 

2 Approval accorded   52nd SCM held on 22.01.20 
3 Final approval order 

issued on  
09.03.2020 

4 Name of the IA Nagaland Industrial Development Corporation (NIDC) 
Ltd., Dimapur 

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 
Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 
under MSE-CDP 

813.47 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 
Nagaland 

101.68 

SPV contribution                       101.68 
Total 1016.83 

 

6 Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No Particulars Approved 

Cost 
(i) Land  197.70 
(ii) Building & other civil 

constructions  
(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 
735.60 

(iv)  Miscellaneous Fixed Assets   15.00 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses 
15.00 

(vi) Contingency (2% on building 
& 5% on P&M) 

39.53 

(vii) Margin money for working 
capital  

14.00 

 Total Project Cost  1016.83 
 

7 Total GoI grant  
released  

No fund has been released so far.   

8 Project validity 08.03.22 
9 Time Extension 

sought up to 
08.03.23 

10 Reason for Delay  Due to situation of Pandemic COVID – 19 and 
consequent national-wide lockdown. 

 Delay in issuing of work order for the 
construction of building for the project due to 
lockdown during the COVID – 19 Pandemic.   

11 Present status  Issuing of work order for the construction of building for 
the project is pending.  
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12 Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

 Steering Committee may accord Time extension 
upto 31.03.23. 
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Agenda Item No. 60.4.6: Time Extension for setting up of CFC in Food Processing Cluster, 
Mokokchung, Nagaland. 

 

S. No. Description Status 
1 Name of the proposal 

and location  
Setting up of CFC in Food Processing Cluster, 
Mokokchung, Nagaland. 

2 Approval accorded   52nd SCM held on 22.01.20 
3 Final approval order 

issued on  
09.03.2020 

4 Name of the IA Nagaland Industrial Development Corporation (NIDC) 
Ltd., Dimapur 

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 
Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 
under MSE-CDP 

671.67 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 
Nagaland 

83.96 

SPV contribution                       83.96 
Total 839.59 

 

6 Project Costs and 
component wise details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Land and Building  136.11 
(ii) Plant & Machinery 

(including electrification) 
633.67 

(iii)  Miscellaneous Fixed 
Assets   

10.00 

(iv) Preliminary & Pre-
operative expenses 

12.00 

(v) Contingency (2% on 
building & 5% on P&M) 

33.81 

(vi) Margin money for 
working capital  

14.00 

 Total Project Cost  839.59 
 

7 Total GoI grant released  No fund has been released so far.   
8 Project validity 08.03.22 
9 Time Extension sought 

up to 
08.03.23 

10 Reason for Delay  Due to situation of Pandemic COVID – 19 and 
consequent national-wide lockdown. 

 Delay in issuing of work order for the construction 
of building for the project due to lockdown during 
the COVID – 19 Pandemic.   

11 Present status  Issuing of work order for the construction of building for 
the project is pending.  

12 Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

 Steering Committee may accord Time extension 
upto 31.03.23. 
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Agenda No.60.4.7: Ratification of Time Extension granted for setting up of Common 
Facility Center (CFC) in Plastic & Packaging Cluster, Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh. 
 

S. No. Description Status 
1.  Name of the 

proposal and 
location  

Setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Plastic & 
Packaging Cluster, Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh 

2.  Approval accorded 45th SCM held on 22.11.17 
3.  Final approval order 

issued on 
23.02.2018 

4.  Name of the IA MP Industrial Development Corporation Limited 
(MPIDC) 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 551.00 
State Government’s contribution : 26.00 
SPV contribution : 158.00 
 Bank Loan : 62.50  
    Total : 797.50 

 

6.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
(i) Land and its development 26.00 
(ii) Building and other civil 

constructions 
155.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

531.50 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 25.00 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses, maximum 2% of project 
cost 

16.00 

(vi) Contingency (2% on building and 
5% on plant & machinery) 

29.00 

(vii) Margin money for working capital 15.00 
 Total  797.50 

 

7.  Total GoI grant 
released 

 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 29.12.20 220.40 

Total 220.40 
 

8.  Validity upto 22.02.2020 
9.  Time extension 

granted earlier  
• 23.02.20 to 31.03.21 (On file and ratified in the 54th 

SCM held on 02.03.21. 
• 01.04.21 to 30.06.22 (During 57th NLSC held on 

20.12.21) 
10.  Time extension 

accorded on e-file up 
to 

31.12.2022 

11.  Proposal for 
National Level 
Steering Committee 

Committee may kindly ratify the time extension accorded 
upto 31.03.2023. 
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Agenda No.60.4.8.Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in 
Zari Zardozi Cluster, Unnao, Uttar Pradesh. 

 
S. 

No. 
Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 
location 

Setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Zari 
Zardozi Cluster, Unnao, Uttar Pradesh 

2. Approval accorded 43rd SCM held on 09.03.17 
3. Final approval order 

issued on 
16.05.2017 

4. Name of the IA Uttar Pradesh Trade Promotion Authority (UPTPA), 
Kanpur 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 178.78 
Govt. of UP : 22.42 
SPV contribution  22.98 

Total : 224.18 
 

6. Project Costs and 
component wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
(i) Land and its Development : 12.00 
(ii) Building and other Civil 

Constructions 
: 33.40 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

: 145.14 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets : 12.00 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses 
 4.54 

(vi) Contingency (2% building & 
5% on plant & machinery) 

 7.50 

(vii) Margin money for working 
capital 

 9.60 

 Total : 224.18 
 

7. Total GoI grant released  
 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 29.12.20 71.51 

Total 71.51 
 

8. Project validity 15.05.19 
9. Time Extension granted 

earlier  
• 16.05.19 to 31.12.21 (On file and ratified in the 54th 

SCM held on 02.03.21. 
10. Time Extension sought up 

to 
31.03.2023 

11. Reason for Delay Due to COVID-19, the imported machinery could not 
reach on time and the reason of delay is not due to 
SPV 

12. Present Status Building work completed and all the machinery has 
been installed in the CFC. 

13. Proposal for National 
Level Steering Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 
31.03.2023. 
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Agenda No.60.4.9 :Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) 
in Signage & Advertising Cluster, Karnal, Haryana. 

S. No. Description Status 
1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  
Setting up of CFC in Signage & Advertising Cluster, 
Karnal, Haryana 

2.  Approval accorded 51st SCM held on 12.09.19 
3.  Final approval order 

issued on 
21.05.20 

4.  Name of the IA MSME Advancement and Nurturing Support (MEANS) 
Council [formerly Bureau of Industrial Policy and 
Promotion (BIPP), Chandigarh] 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 1050.00 
Govt. of Haryana share : 449.39 
SPV contribution : 299.39 

Total : 1798.78 
 

6.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
(i) Land and Site Development 145.67 
(ii) Building and other Civil Works 185.82 
(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 
1331.16 

(iv) Miscellaneous Fixed Assets  8.25 
(v) Preliminary Expenses 17.00 
(vi) Pre-operative Expenses 30.93 
(vii) Contingency (2% building and 5% 

on plant and machinery) 
67.11 

(viii) Margin money for Working Capital 12.84 
 Total Project Cost 1798.78 

 

7.  Total GoI grant 
released 

Nil 
 

8.  Project validity 20.05.2022 
9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 
-- 

10.  Time extension sought 
up to 

30.06.2023 

11.  Reason for delay The tenders for the procurement of plant & machinery 
were published on 24.09.2021 but due to non-compliance 
on the technical criteria, the tenders were not finalized. 
The finalization of tender’s process for Plant & 
Machinery is still pending.  

12.  Present status • 70% civil works completed 
• SPV has contributed Rs. 211.00 lakh against its total 

contribution of Rs. 299.00 lakh till date.  
• 1st instalment of State share amounting to Rs. 179.75 

lakh was released on 31.03.21 and 2nd instalment of 
Rs. 134.81 lakh was released on 18.06.22. 

13.  Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023. 



98 
 

Agenda No.60.4.10: Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) 
in Engineering Cluster, Yamunanagar, Haryana. 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 
and location  

Setting up of CFC in Engineering Cluster, Yamunanagar, 
Haryana 

2.  Approval accorded 40th SCM held on 02.07.16 
3.  Final approval order 

issued on 
06.10.16 

4.  Name of the IA MSME Advancement and Nurturing Support (MEANS) 
Council [formerly Bureau of Industrial Policy and 
Promotion (BIPP), Chandigarh] 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 1199.45 
Govt. of Haryana Grant : 150.00 
SPV contribution : 208.00 

Total : 1557.45 
 

6.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
(i) Land and its Development 50.00 
(ii) Building and other Civil 

Constructions 
150.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

1295.58 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 10.00 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses, maximum 2% of project 
cost 

30.00 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on 
plant and machinery) 

15.87 

(vii) Margin money for Working Capital 6.00 
 Total Project Cost 1557.45 

 

7.  Total GoI grant 
released 

 
 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 18.12.19 479.78 
2nd installment on 27.09.21 359.835 

Total 839.615 
 

8.  Project validity 05.10.18 
9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 
• 06.10.18 to 31.03.20 (On file & ratified in the 50th  

SCM held on 02.07.19)     
• 01.04.20 to 31.12.21 (On file & ratified in the 54th  

SCM held on 02.03.21)   
• 01.01.22 to 30.06.22 (During the 58th NLSC held on 

15.03.22) 
10.  Time extension sought 

up to 
31.12.2022 

11.  Reason for delay There was a significant delay in implementation of the 
project due to complete application process and receipt of 
change of land use permission. 
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12.  Present status • An amount of Rs. 839.615 lakh has been released in 
two instalments as GoI grant. 

• SPV has already contributed its entire share.  
• State Govt. has also released its entire share of Rs. 

150.00 lakh.  
• SPV has finalized the complete machinery worth of 

Rs. 1229.25 lakh, out of approved value of Rs. 
1282.00 lakh.  

13.  Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023. 
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Agenda No.60.4.11: Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center 
(CFC) in Plywood Cluster, Yamunanagar, Haryana. 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 
and location  

Setting up of CFC in Plywood Cluster, Yamunanagar, 
Haryana 

2.  Approval accorded 43rd SCM held on 09.03.17 
3.  Final approval order 

issued on 
04.05.17 

4.  Name of the IA MSME Advancement and Nurturing Support (MEANS) 
Council  
[formerly Bureau of Industrial Policy and Promotion 
(BIPP), Chandigarh] 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 1319.00 
Govt. of Haryana Grant : 150.00 
SPV contribution : 171.00 

Total : 1640.00 
 

6.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
(i) Land and its Development 113.20 
(ii) Building and other Civil 

Constructions 
67.30 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

1410.43 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 10.00 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses, maximum 2% of project 
cost 

10.00 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on 
plant and machinery) 

29.07 

 Total Project Cost 1640.00 
 

7.  Total GoI grant 
released 

 
 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 08.08.19 527.60 
2nd installment on 31.07.20 395.70 

Total 923.30 
 

8.  Project validity 03.05.19 
9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 
• 04.05.19 to 04.05.20- (On file and ratified in 50th 

NLSC held on 02.07.19) 
• 05.05.20 to 31.03.21- (On file and ratified in 54th 

NLSC held on 02.03.21) 
• 01.04.21 to 30.06.22 – (During 58th NLSC held on 

15.03.22). 
10.  Time extension sought 

up to 
31.12.2022 

11.  Reason for delay Due to non qualification or unsuccessful tenders bids for 
the remaining machines.  
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12.  Present status • Building for the CFC is 100% completed. 
• SPV contributed its entire share of Rs. 171.00 lakh. 
• The SPV have already finalised the tenders worth of 

Rs. 945.60 lakh against the total value of machinery of 
Rs. 1410.43 lakh. The machinery have been installed 
and CFC is partially operational.  

• The tenders for the balance machinery worth of Rs. 
464.83 lakh have already been published and would 
be finalized soon. 

13.  Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023. 
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Agenda No.60.4.12: Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center 
(CFC) in Stainless Steel Utensils Cluster, Kundli, Sonepat, Haryana. 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 
and location  

Setting up of CFC in Stainless Steel Utensils Cluster, 
Kundli, Sonepat, Haryana 

2.  Approval accorded 33rd SCM held on 14.06.13 
3.  Final approval order 

issued on 
09.09.13 

4.  Name of the IA Bureau of Industrial Policy and Promotion (BIPP), 
Chandigarh (then Investment Promotion Centre) 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 1022.54 
Govt. of Haryana Grant : 150.00 
SPV contribution : 530.78 

Total : 1703.32 
 

6.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
(i) Land and its Development 283.50 
(ii) Building and other Civil 

Constructions 
216.27 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

1076.91 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 20.00 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses, maximum 2% of project 
cost 

34.06 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on 
plant and machinery) 

58.16 

(vii) Margin money for Working Capital 14.42 
 Total Project Cost 1703.32 

 

7.  Total GoI grant 
released 

 
 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 28.08.19 409.01 

Total 409.01 
 

8.  Project validity 08.09.15 
9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 
• 09.09.15 to 31.05.17 (during 41st SCM held on 

24.09.16) 
• 01.06.17 to 31.03.18 (On file and ratified during 

44th SCM held on 05.09.17) 
• 01.04.18 to 31.01.20 (On file and ratified during 

50th SCM held on 02.07.19) 
• 01.02.20 to 31.07.21 (On file and ratified during 

54th SCM held on 02.03.21) 
• 01.08.21 to 30.06.22 (during 58th NLSC held on 

15.03.22). 
10.  Time extension 

sought up to 
31.03.2023 

11.  Reason for delay Due to COVID pandemic and the issue of CLU, which 
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lingered on for quite some time, the CFC project got 
delayed. 

12.  Present status The SPV have already finalised the tenders worth 
Rs.1057.87 lakhs against the total value of machinery 
Rs.862.61 lakhs. The machinery worth Rs.462.25 lakh has 
already been received at CFC site & the same has been 
physically verified by the MSME-DI by the MSME-DI, 
Karnal & District MSME Centre Karnal. Further, the 
tenders for the balance machinery worth Rs.163.00 lakh 
have already been published and will be finalised shortly. 

13.  Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023. 
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Agenda No.60.4.13: Extension of time for up-gradation of Industrial Infrastructure in 
Focal Point, Amritsar (New), Punjab. 
 
 
S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the 
proposal and location  

Up-gradation of Industrial Infrastructure in Focal Point, 
Amritsar (New), Punjab 

2.  Approval accorded 51st SCM held on 12.09.19 
3.  Final approval order 

issued on 
04.02.2020 

4.  Name of the IA Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation (PSIEC) Ltd., 
Chandigarh 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 778.00 
Contribution from PSIEC :  333.82 

Total : 1111.82 
 

6.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars As per 
MSE-CDP 

(i)  Cost of land filling/ leveling 
including boundary wall and 
fencing 

100.00 

(ii)  Cost of laying roads  289.00 
(iii)  Water supply including overhead 

tanks and pump houses 
44.87 

(iv)  Water harvesting 10.00 
(v)  Drainage 148.31 
(vi)  Power distribution, Street light 

arrangements etc. 
100.00 

(vii)  Effluent Treatment Facilities  400.00 
(viii)  Contingencies & Pre operative 

expenses (@ 1.96% approx.) 
19.64 

 Total 1111.82 
 

7.  Total GoI grant 
released 

 
 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 08.05.20 200.00 

Total 200.00 
 

8.  Project validity 03.02.2022 
9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 
-- 

10.  Time extension 
sought up to 

31.12.2022 

11.  Reason for delay Due to COVID-19 pandemic  
12.  Present status Particulars Status of work 

Land filling/ leveling including 
boundary wall and fencing 

Work not required 
at site. 

Laying roads  65% completed 
Water supply including overhead 
tanks and pump houses 

55% completed 

Water harvesting Work not required 
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at site 
Drainage 55% completed 
Power (Sub-station and 
distribution network) 

100% completed 

Effluent Treatment Facilities / 
Sewerage Treatment Plant 

10% completed 
 

13.  Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023 
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Agenda No.60.4.14: Extension of time for up-gradation of Industrial Estates at Focal 
Point, Goindwal Sahib, District Tarn Taran, Punjab.  
 
 
S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the 
proposal and location  

Up-gradation of Industrial Estates at Focal Point, Goindwal 
Sahib, District Tarn Taran, Punjab 

2.  Approval accorded 51st SCM held on 12.09.19 
3.  Final approval order 

issued on 
21.01.2020 

4.  Name of the IA Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation (PSIEC) Ltd., 
Chandigarh 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 781.47 
Contribution from PSIEC :   334.91 

Total : 1116.38 
 

6.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars As per 
MSE-CDP 

(ix)  Cost of land filling/ levelling 
including boundary wall and fencing 

100.00 

(x)  Cost of laying roads  200.00 
(xi)  Water supply including overhead 

tanks and pump houses 
132.80 

(xii)  Water harvesting 10.00 
(xiii)  Drainage 32.36 
(xiv)  Power (Up-gradation of street lights)  71.49 
(xv)  Effluent Treatment Facilities  550.00 
(xvi)  Contingencies & Pre operative 

expenses (@2% approx.) 
19.73 

 Total 1116.38 
 

7.  Total GoI grant 
released (in 2 parts) 

 
 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 29.02.20 (1st part) 59.67 
1st installment on 04.05.20 (2nd part) 140.33 

Total 200.00 
 

8.  Project validity 20.01.2022 
9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 
-- 

10.  Time extension 
sought up to 

31.12.2022 

11.  Reason for delay Due to COVID-19 pandemic, Tender problem 
12.  Present status Particulars Status of work 

Land filling/ leveling including 
boundary wall and fencing 

Work not required 
at site 

Laying roads  100% completed 
Water supply including overhead 
tanks and pump houses 

Work yet to be 
started. 
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Water harvesting Work not required 
at site 

Drainage 45% completed 
Power (Sub-station and 
distribution network) 

80% completed 

Effluent Treatment Facilities / 
Sewerage Treatment Plant 

45% completed 
 

13.  Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023 

 

 

 

  



108 
 

Agenda No.60.4.15: Extension of time for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Focal 
Point, Nawanshahr, Punjab.  
 
 

S. 
No. 

Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 
and location  

Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Focal Point, 
Nawanshahr, Punjab 

2.  Approval accorded 51st SCM held on 12.09.19 
3.  Final approval order 

issued on 
15.11.2019 

4.  Name of the IA Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation (PSIEC) Ltd., 
Chandigarh 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 650.05 
Contribution from PSIEC : 278.59 

Total : 928.64 
 

6.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Amount 

(i)  Cost of land filling / levelling 
including boundary wall/ 
fencing 

28.50 

(ii)  Cost of laying roads 206.95 
(iii)  Road side greenery & social 

forestry 
4.43 

(iv)  Water supply including 
overhead tanks and pump 
houses 

113.34 

(v)  Drainage 28.83 
(vi)  Power (Sub-station and 

distribution network, including 
street lighting etc., Generation 
of non-conventional energy) 

193.13 

(vii)  Other (Sanitary conveniences 
etc.) 

10.25 

(viii)  Conference Hall/Exhibition 
Centre 

25.00 

(ix)  Effluent Treatment Facilities 300.00 
(x)  Contingencies and pre-

operative expenses  
18.21 

 Total 928.64 
 

7.  Total GoI grant 
released 

 
 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 13.02.20 195.01 
2nd  installment on 08.11.21 260.01 

Total 455.02 
 

8.  Project validity 14.11.2021 
9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 
-- 

10.  Time extension 31.07.2022 
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sought up to 
11.  Reason for delay The execution of work was delayed because of sudden 

outbreak due to COVID-19 pandemic, Tender was not 
matured due to administrative reasons,  

12.  Present status Particulars Status of work 
Land filling/ leveling including 
boundary wall and fencing 

100% completed 

Laying roads  100% completed 
Road Side greenery & Social 
forestry 

Work yet to be 
started 

Water Supply(including overhead 
tanks and pump houses) 

100% completed 

Drainage 100% completed 
Power  80% completed 
Other(Sanitary conveniences etc.) 100% completed 
Conference Hall/Exhibition Centre 100% completed 
Effluent Treatment Facilities / 
Sewerage Treatment Plant 

100% completed 
 

13.  Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023 
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Agenda No.60.4.16: Extension of time CFC in Foundry & General Engineering Cluster, 
Phagwara, Dist. Kapurthala, Punjab.  
 
S. No. Description Status 

14.  Name of the proposal 
and location  

CFC in Foundry & General Engineering Cluster, Phagwara, 
Dist. Kapurthala, Punjab 

15.  Approval accorded 49th SCM held on 27.02.19 
16.  Final approval order 

issued on 
08.04.2019 

17.  Name of the IA Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), Chandigarh 
18.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 1336.43 
Contribution from PSIEC : 150.00 

Total : 1486.43 
 

19.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Amount 

(i)  Land and its Development 75.00 

(ii)  Building and other Civil 
Constructions 

65.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

1261.87 

(iv)  Misc. Fixed assets 53.53 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses 
10.00 

(vi)  Other expenses 10.50 
(vii)  Working Capital  10.53 

 Total 1486.43 
 

20.  Total GoI grant 
released 

Nil 

21.  Project validity 07.04.2021 
22.  Time extension 

granted earlier 
State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its meeting held 
on 14.10.21 also granted one more year time extension upto 
06.04.2022 as per guidelines of MSE-CDP. 

23.  Time extension 
sought up to 

06.10.2022 

24.  Reason for delay Due to COVID pandemic and the issue of CLU, which 
lingered on for quite some time, the CFC project got 
delayed. 

25.  Present status • Building work is completed.  
• Tender documents have been finalized. 

26.  Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

State Government vide its letter dated 19.05.2022 requested 
to grant further time extension to this project with the 
exception of the clause mentioned in the GoI MSE-CDP 
guidelines of 10% to impose reduction of GOI share 
towards the cluster development project in the interest of the 
State, as the delays are due to the reasons non-attributable to 
the SPV. 
State Government vide its letter dated 04.08.2022 requested 
to grant further time extension of 6 months. 
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Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2022. 
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Agenda No.60.4.17: Extension of Time for upgradation of ID Centre at Shaktigarh, 
Distt. Burdwan, West Bengal. 
 

S. No. Description Status 
1.  Name of the 

proposal and 
location  

Upgradation of ID Centre at Shaktigarh, Distt. Burdwan, 
West Bengal 

2.  Approval accorded 46th SCM held on 09.02.18 
3.  Final approval order 

issued on 
11.05.18 

4.  Name of the IA West Bengal Small Industries Development Corporation 
Ltd. (WBSIDC), Kolkata 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Grant from Government of India : 185.54 
Government of West Bengal/ 
WBSIDC  

: 123.70 

Total : 309.24 
 

6.  Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

 

Particulars (Rs. in lakh) 
Land & Site Development      
Cost of repairing of internal roads  92.06 
Water supply system including 
overhead tanks 

77.34 

Drainage 55.51 
Power (Electrical work including Street 
light)     

63.74 

Administrative and other services complex   
Repairing and Renovation of existing 
structure  

11.59 

Contingencies @3%  9.00 
Total  309.24 

7.  Total GoI grant 
released 

 
 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 25.02.21 143.70 

Total 143.70 
 

8.  Project validity 10.05.20 
9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 
• 11.05.20 to 10.05.21 (During 54th SCM dated 

02.03.21) 
• 11.05.21 to 10.05.22 (During 57th NLSC dated 

20.12.21) 
10.  Time Extension 

sought up to 
31.12.2022 

11.  Work completed 60% 
12.  Reason for Delay Due to change in the component 
13.  Proposal for 

Steering Committee 
Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2022 

 

 



113 
 

Agenda No.60.4.18:  Extension of Time for up-gradation of ID Centre at Bolpur (Phase-
I), Birbhum, West Bengal. 
 

S. No. Description Status 
1. Name of the 

proposal and 
location  

Up-gradation of ID Centre at Bolpur (Phase-I), Birbhum, 
West Bengal 

2. Approval accorded 46th SCM held on 09.02.18 
3. Final approval order 

issued on 
11.05.18 

4. Name of the IA West Bengal Small Industries Development Corporation 
Ltd. (WBSIDC), Kolkata 

5. Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Grant from Government of 
India 

: 372.91 

Government of West Bengal/ 
WBSIDC  

: 248.60 

Total : 621.51 
 

6. Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No 

Particulars of Head Approved 
Cost 

1. Land Development and other overhead 
Infrastructure      

(i)  Cost of  repairing  of  internal road 194.88 
(ii)  Water supply System 110.15 
(iii)  Drainage 94.29 
(iv)   Power (Electrical work including 

street lights) 
140.09 

2. Administrative and other services complex   
(i)   Repairing and renovation works 

for existing structure 
64.00 

(ii) Contingencies @3%.  18.10 
 Total  621.51 

 

7. Total GoI grant 
released 

 
 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 17.02.21 200.00 
2nd installment on 23.03.22 57.04 
Total 257.04 

 

8. Project validity 10.05.20 
9. Time extension 

granted earlier 
11.05.20 to 10.05.21 (During 54th SCM dated 02.03.21) 
11.05.21 to 10.05.22 (During 57th NLSC dated 20.12.21) 

10 Time extension 
sought up to 

31.12.2022 

11. Work completed  60% 
12. Reason for Delay Due to change in the component  
13. Proposal for Steering 

Committee 
Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023 
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Agenda No.60.4.19: Extension of Time for setting up Common Facility Centre in Edible 
Oil Cluster, Kaliyaganj, Uttar Dinajpur, West Bengal. 
 

S. 
No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 
location 

CFC in Edible Oil Cluster, Kaliyaganj, Uttar Dinajpur, West 
Bengal 

2. Approval accorded 49th SCM held on 27.02.19  
 

3. Final approval order 
issued on 

11.07.19 

4. Name of the IA West Bengal State Export Promotion Society (WBSEPS), 
Kolkata 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India : 898.41 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of West 

Bengal 
: 400.12 

(iii) SPV contribution : 149.98 
 Total   1448.51 

 

6. Project Costs and 
component wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
(i) Land and its Development 196.59 
(ii) Building and other Civil Constructions 256.78 
(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 
933.75 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 3.25 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses ( 2% 

of project cost) 
10.30 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant 
and machinery) 

21.24 

(vii) Margin money for Working Capital 26.60 
 Total 1448.51 

 

7. Total GOI grant released Instalment & date  (Rs. in lakh) 
1st on 26.11.19 : 359.36 

Total : 359.36 
 

8. Project validity 10.07.21 
9. Time extension granted 

earlier 
11.07.21 to 30.06.22 (During 57th NLSC held on 20.12.21) 

10. Time extension sought up 
to 

30.06.2023 

11. Work completed  • CFC building completed 
• 3rd call for e-tending for purchase & installation of 

machinery is in progress.  
12. Reason for Delay E-tendering could not done due to pandemic situation of 

COVID-19 in due time.  
13. Proposal for Steering 

Committee 
Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023. 
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Agenda No.60.5.1:Ratification of decision to cancel the project for setting up of 
Common Facility Center (CFC) in Rice Mill (Ethanol) Cluster, 
Bargarh, Odisha. 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal 
and location 

Setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Rice Mill 
(Ethanol) Cluster, Bargarh, Odisha 

2. Approval accorded 54th SCM held on 02.03.21 
3. Final approval order 

issued on 
15.12.2021 

4. Name of the IA Odisha Small Industries Corporation (OSIC) Ltd. 
 

5. Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 1050.00 
State Government’s contribution  : 300.00 
SPV contribution : 350.00 

Total : 1700.00 
 

6. Total GoI grant released Nil 
7. Project validity 14.12.2023 

 
• O/o Director of Industries, Govt. of Odisha vide their letter No. 11-DIC-

06/2018/2752/Ind dated 02.04.2022 forwarded the request for cancellation of the 
project.  

 
• On the basis of request of State Government, the project was cancelled after due 

approval of Competent Authority on e-file and the same was informed to the State 
Government vide this office vide letter dated 13.06.2022. it was also communicated 
that, the litigation or financial liabilities arising if any due to the cancellation of the 
project, shall be the sole responsibility of the State Government/State Implementing 
Agency.  

 
 Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may ratify the decision to cancel the project for setting up of Common Facility 
Center (CFC) in Rice Mill (Ethanol) Cluster, Bargarh, Odisha.  
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Agenda No.60.5.2: Ratification of decision for issuance of final approval letter for up-
gradation of Industrial Estate at Govindpura, District Bhopal, Madhya 
Pradesh as the requisite documents submitted after lapse of granted time 
period.  

 
 The proposal for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Govindpura, District Bhopal, 

Madhya Pradesh was approved in the 55th Meeting of National Level Steering 
Committee (NLSC) of Micro & Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme 
(MSE-CDP) held on 09.06.2021 at total cost of Rs. 1232.05 lakh with GoI 
contribution of  Rs. 600.00 lakh  and State Government contribution of Rs. 632.05 
lakh, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final approval 
letter:  
 
(i) Registered land document in the name of Implementing Agency. 
(ii) Copy of approved layout plan. 
(iii) Copy of order of constitution of State Level Committee to coordinate and 

monitor progress. 
(iv) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines. 
(v) Details of project specific bank account in Public Sector Bank or Regional 

Rural bank by IA. 
 

 During 55th NLSC, Committee directed State Government / Implementing Agency to 
submit the documents required for issuance of final approval letter must be sent to 
O/o DC(MSME) within a month’s time from the date of issuance of the minutes of 
the meeting (issued on 18.06.2021). On the request of State Government, additional 
one month time extension for submission of documents may be given by 
AS&DC(MSME). Thereafter, no time extension will be granted for submission of 
documents and the proposal will be required to be placed before NLSC again. 
 

 Vide email dated 16.06.22, Government of Madhya Pradesh has submitted the 
requisite documents as per minutes of 55th NLSC and requested for issuance of final 
approval letter for subject proposal.   
 

 Approval has been granted on file by Competent Authority for issuance of final 
approval letter for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Govindpura, District Bhopal, 
Madhya Pradesh at a total cost of Rs. 1232.05 lakh with GoI contribution of Rs. 
600.00 lakh and State Government’s contribution of Rs. 632.05 lakh. 
 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may ratify the decision already taken on the file by the Competent Authority for 
issuance of final approval letter for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Govindpura, District 
Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh as the requisite documents submitted after lapse of granted time 
period. 
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Agenda No.60.5.3: Cancellation of the project for setting up of Common Facility Center 
(CFC) in Carpet and Durri Cluster, Ghorawal, District Sonbhadra, 
Uttar Pradesh. 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal 
and location 

Setting up of CFC in Carpet and Durri Cluster, Ghorawal, 
District Sonbhadra, Uttar Pradesh 

2. Approval accorded 47th SCM held on 25.07.18 
3. Final approval order 

issued on 
11.09.2018 

4. Name of the IA Uttar Pradesh Trade Promotion Authority (UPTPA) 
5. Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 540.54 
State Government’s contribution  : 77.22 
SPV contribution : 154.44 

Total : 772.20 
 

6. Total GoI grant released Nil 
7. Project validity 30.06.22 

 
• O/o Commissioner & Director of Industries, Govt. of Uttar Pradesh vide their letter 

No. 12-cluster/Durri Clust Sonbhadra – 26/2022-23/Kanpur dated 26.05.2022 has 
requested to cancel the project stating that SPV is not interested in the project.  

 
9.   Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may cancel the project for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Carpet 
and Durri Cluster, Ghorawal, District Sonbhadra, Uttar Pradesh. However, any financial or 
legal responsibility arisen due to cancelation of the project shall be the sole responsibility of 
the state government.  
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Agenda No.60.5.4: Approval for change in plant & machinery and extension of time for 
setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Hi-Tech Silk Weaving 
Cluster, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh. 

 
S. 

No. 
Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 
location 

Setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Hi-
Tech Silk Weaving Cluster, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh 

2. Approval accorded 43rd SCM held on 09.03.17 
3. Final approval order 

issued on 
24.04.17 

4. Name of the IA Uttar Pradesh Trade Promotion Authority (UPTPA), 
Kanpur 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 953.60 
Govt. of UP : 277.06 
SPV contribution : 154.64 

Total : 1385.30 
 

6. Project Costs and 
component wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
(i) Land and its development : 8.22 
(ii) Building and other civil 

constructions 
: 161.75 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

: 1062.48 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets : 43.49 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses, maximum 2% of 
project cost 

: 52.98 

(vi) Contingency (2% on building 
and 5% on plant & machinery) 

: 56.36 

(vii) Margin money for working 
capital 

: 0.00 

 Total project cost : 1385.28 
 Total : 1385.30 

 

7. Total GoI grant released Nil 
8. Project validity 23.04.19 
9. Time extension granted 

earlier 
• 24.04.19 to 31.03.22 (During 57th NLSC held on 

20.12.21. 
10. Time Extension sought up 

to 
30.06.2023 

11. Reason for Delay Due to selection of new land for the CFC and COVID-
19 pandemic. 

12. Present Status The construction work for CFC building is in progress.     
13. Proposal for National 

Level Steering Committee 
• Committee may accord time extension upto 

31.03.23  
• Approval of updated and modernized plant & 

machinery in place of approved machinery without 
any cost escalation (list attached).  
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List of Plant & Machinery for setting up of CFC in Hi-Tech Silk Weaving Cluster, 
Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh 
 
S. No. Name of the approved 

machinery 
Name of machinery 
proposed for changes   

Qty. Amount 

1.  Omega 350XL Shuttle-
less Rapier Loom of 320 
cm with 4 Feeders. 

Indian make Rapier Loom 
of 320 cm with 2688 hook 
electronic jacquard. 

4 245.70 

2.  Omega 350XL Shuttle-
less Rapier Loom of 190 
cm with 4 Feeders. 

Indian make Rapier Loom 
of 300 cm with 2688 hook 
electronic jacquard.  

2 112.32 

3.  Jacquard Loom Indian make Rapier Loom 
of 170 cm with 1440 hook 
electronic jacquard 

4 151.20 

4.  Automatic digital 
printing 

Automatic digital printing 
machine width 180 cm 
with Standard accessories 
machine 

1 99.36 

5.  Ramp Beesley Balance Beessley Balance 1 0.20 
6.  Ramp Beesley Strength 

digital/Pneumatic 
Bursting Strength tester 1 15.18 

7.  Color Matching Cabinet-
3 Ft 

Color Matching Cabinet-2 
Ft 

1 2.98 

8.  Ramp Crease Tester Crease Recovery Tester 1 0.25 
9.  Digital GSM Balanee 

(Table Model) 
Digital GSM Balance 
(Table Model) 

1 0.33 

10.  Ramp GSM Round 
cotter hydraulic cutter 

GSM Round cutter 
hydraulic 

1 0.26 

11.  Ramp Digital Crock 
meter motorized 

Digital Crock meter 
motorized 

1 0.80 

12.  Ramp Conditioning 
chamber double walled 

Conditioning chamber| 
double walled 

1 4.05 

13.  Ramp Distillation unit Distillation unit 1 0.33 
14.  Hot Air Oven digital 

model 
Hot Air Oven digital 
model 18 x18"x18") 
Ambient to 250 degree 
Celsius 

1 0.82 

15.  Fabric Thickness Gauge 
Digital 

Fabric Thickness Gauge 
Digital 

1 0.33 

16.  Ramp 
Flammability Tester 

Flammability Tester 1 0.98 

17.  Lluminated Inspection 
Magnifier 

Illuminated Inspection 
Magnifier 

1 0.30 

18.  Ramp Lab Hot Plate Hot Plate 1 0.20 
19.  Ramp Lab Shaking 

Machine 
Lab Shaking Machine 1 0.44 

20.  Ramp Washoneter ISC+ 
AATCC 

Washometer 1 8.53 

21.  Martindale Abrasion Martindale Abrasion 1 13.44 
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S. No. Name of the approved 
machinery 

Name of machinery 
proposed for changes   

Qty. Amount 

Tester Tester 
22.  Xenon Light Fastness 

Tester Air Cooled 
Xenon Light Fastness 
Tester Air Cooled 

1 39.50 

23.  Ramp Persprometer Perspirometer 1 0.41 
24.  Ramp PH Material 

Model 
PH Meter 1 0.48 

25.  Ramp ICI Pilling Center Pilling Tester 1 0.93 
26.  Ramp Shrinkage 

Template and Sales 
Shrinkage Template and 
Scales 

1 0.28 

27.  Button Pull Tester 
Satfeguard 

Button Pull Tester 1 3.54 

28.  Ramp Tearing Strength 
Tester Digital with 
Computer attachment 

Tearing Strength Tester 
Digital with Computer 
attachment 

1 11.18 

29.  Ramp Tensile Strength 
Tester Pneumatic /with 
all / grips/soft ware/ 
computer attachment 

Tensile Strength Tester 
Pneumatic/ with all 
grips/software computer 
attachment 

1 19.98 

30.  Ramp Traverse Thread 
Counter 

Traverse Thread Counter 1 0.46 

31.  Ramp Incubator (Digital 
Model) 

Incubator (Digital Model) 1 0.68 

32.  AATCC Approved - 
Washer and Driver 

Washer & Dryer 1 4.82 

33.  Spectro color 
meter for color 
analyzation 

Spectro color meter for 
color analysis 

1 3.03 

34.  Greave Powered 62.5 
phase silent 

Generator set Powered 
62.5 KVAA Unit 

1 6.59 

35.  IPCCTV -- 1 7.54 
36.  Audio solution -- 1 36.94 
37.  Fire solution -- 1 5.10 
38.  Intrusion -- 1 36.94 
39.  5-Bowl Calendar m/c -- 1 26.04 
40.  2-Bowl Calendar m/c -- 1 10.53 
41.  5-Point Siong Machine 

Drum driven Hydraulic 
Warping with creel, 
cooling vessels and 
Wraping 

5-Point Sizing Machine 
Drum driven Hydraulie 
Warping with creel, 
cooling vessels and 
Wrapping 

1 118.80 

42.  Section Wraping 
Machine with Cone 

Sectional Warping  
Machine with cone 

1 35.03 

43.  Serri Auto Dyeing Jigger 
72" Rooler with 

Semi Auto Dyeing Jigger 
72" Roller 

1 3.70 

44.  SS Winch Approx. 4 Ft 
wide & 55 Ft 

SSWinch Approx. 4 Ft 
wide& 55 Ft 

1 3.56 

45.  Hydro Extractor 25 Kg Hydro Extractor 25 Kg 1 2.05 
46.  3 Arms Auto Spray 2 Ams Auto Spray Hank 1 5.10 
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S. No. Name of the approved 
machinery 

Name of machinery 
proposed for changes   

Qty. Amount 

Hank dyeing machine dyeing machine 
47.  4 Arms Auto Spray 

Hank Dyeing Machine 
4 Ams Auto Spray Hank 
Dyeing Machine 

1 7.26 

48.  Cloth Inspection cum 
Rolling machine system 

-- 1 7.51 

49.  Motovized Sample 
Colling machine 
warking width 18’’ 

Motorized Sample Cutting 
machine Working width 
18’’ 

1 2.43 

50.  Motovized Sample 
Colling machine 
warking width 36” 

Motorized Sample Cutting 
machine working width 
36" 

1 4.05 

Total 1062.46 
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Agenda Item No. 60.5.5:Request from State Government for dropping of the components 
for up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate at Singarayakonda, 
Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP. 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 
and location  

Up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate at 
Singarayakonda, Prakasam District. 

2 Approval accorded   47th  SCM held on 25.07.18. 
3 Final approval order 

issued on  
24.09.18 

4 Name of the IA Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 
(APIIC) Limited, Vijayawada. 

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 500.00 
State Government Contribution : 555.84 

Total : 1055.84 
 

6 Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No.  

Particulars Approved 
Cost  

1. Land Development & Other Infrastructure. 
(i) Land filling/levelling including 

boundary wall and fencing:  
58.80 

(ii) Laying roads  199.33 
(iii) Road side greenery & social 

forestry  
10.00 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 
tanks, and pump houses 

342.37 

(v) Drainage  148.84 
(vi) Power distribution, Street light 

arrangements, etc.  
142.65 

 Sub Total 901.99 
2. Administrative & Other Services complex 
(i) Administrative and Other Services 

Complex  
26.00 

(ii) Telecom/Cyber/Documentation 
centre  

11.00 

(iii) Conference Hall/Exhibition centre  11.00 
(iv) Bank/Post office  10.00 
(v) Raw material storage facility, 

Marketing outlets  
12.00 

(vi) First aid centre, Creche Canteen  10.00 
 Sub Total  80.00 
3. Contingencies & Pre operative 

expenses  
73.85 
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 Total  1055.84 
 

7 Total GoI grant 
released  

Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 
1st on 20.12.18                         :                        200.00        

8 Time extension 
accorded  

31.10.21 during 55th meeting of NLSC held on 09.06.21. 

9 Present status   The project is almost complete except for components, 
dropping  of which has been requested by the State 
Government. (Details at Sl. No. 10.) 

10 Components to be 
dropped as proposed 
by State Government.  

Vide letter dated 09.05.22, Director of Industries, 
Directorate of Industries, Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh 
has requested to MSME-DI, Visakahaptanm for dropping 
of the components from said project:                                                              

                                                                                        
(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No   Name of the 
component 
proposed to be 
dropped  

Reasons Approved 
Cost  

1. Water supply 
including 
overhead tanks, 
and pump houses. 

Most of the units 
are having their 
own water supply 
arrangements.  

342.37 

2. Road side 
greenery & social 
forestry 

-  10.00 

3. Administrative 
and other services 
complex  

-  80.00 

 Total  432.37 
 

11 Proposal for Steering 
Committee  

 Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.23 
and dropping of components as mention at Sl. No. 10 
may also be accorded. 
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Agenda No. 60.5.6: Request from State Government for dropping of the components for 
setting up of new Industrial Estate at Gandhrajupalli, Chittoor, 
Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP. 

S. 
No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the 
proposal and 
location 

Setting up of new Industrial Estate at Gandhrajupalli, Chittoor, 
Andhra Pradesh 

2. Approval accorded 47th SCM held on 25.07.18 
3. Final approval 

order issued on 
24.09.18 

4. Name of the IA Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd. (APIIC) 
5. Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP : 666.96 

Govt. of Andhra Pradesh/Implementing 
Agency 

: 166.75 

Total : 833.71 
 

6. Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars of Head Amount  

1. Land &Site Development    
(i)  Cost of land filling, site development & 

compound wall   
100.00 

(ii)  Cost of laying roads  200.00 
(iii)  Road side greenery & Social forestry 10.00 
(iv)  Water supply including overhead tanks and 

pump houses  
110.00 

(v)  Drainage   65.00 
(vi) Power distribution, Street light arrangements, 

etc. 
250.00 

2. Administrative and other services complex   
(i)  Administrative office building  20.00 
(ii) Telecom/Cyber/Documentation centre 4.80 
(iii) Conference Hall/Exhibition centre 11.50 
(iv) Bank/Post office 4.83 
(v) Raw material storage facility, Marketing 

outlets 
19.70 

(vi) First aid centre, Creche Canteen 7.88 
3. Contingencies and Pre-operative charges  20.00 
4. Other (Sewerage System): 10.00 
 Total  833.71 

 

7. Total GOI grant 
released 

 Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 15.04.19 200.00 

Total 200.00 
 

8. Time extension 
accorded 

30.04.22  during 55th meeting of NLSC held on 09.06.21. 

9. Present status  The project is almost complete except for components, dropping  
of which has been requested by the State Government. (Details at 
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S. 
No. 

Description Status 

Sl. No. 10.). 
10. Components to be 

dropped as 
proposed by State 
Government. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No.  Name of the 

component 
proposed to 
be dropped  

Reasons Approved 
Cost  

1. Water supply 
including 
overhead 
tanks, and 
pump houses. 

 Surface water from the 
adjacent HNSS canal cannot 
be drawn as the same is yet 
to be commissioned.  

 Further the Andhra Pradesh 
water, land and tree 
Authority has proposed 
Gangavaram Mandal in 
critical zone and few villages 
abutting to the proposed site 
are notified under usage of 
ground water.  

110.00 

2. Road side 
greenery & 
social 
forestry. 

10.00 

 Total  120.00 
11. Proposal for 

Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.23 and dropping 
of components as mention at Sl. No. 10 may also be accorded. 
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Agenda No 60.5.7: Request from State Government /Implementing Agency (IA) for 
extension of time and dropping of four (04) components from 
approved project cost for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 
Kopparthy, Kadapa, District, Andhra Pradesh. 

 
S. 

No. 
Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal 
and location 

Setting up of new Industrial Estate at Kopparthy, Kadapa, 
District, Andhra Pradesh 

2. Approval accorded 44th SCM held on 05.09.17 
3. Final approval order 

issued on 
07.12.17 

4. Name of the IA Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd. 
(APIIC) 

5. Means of Finance                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 
GoI Grant under MSE-CDP : 736.48 
Govt. of Andhra 
Pradesh/Implementing Agency  

: 1465.99 

Total : 2202.47 
 

6. Project Costs and 
component wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Propo
sed by 

IA 

Recom
mende
d by 

SIDBI 

As per 
MSE-
CDP 

1. Land filling/levelling 
including boundary 
wall and fencing:  

108.69 108.69 100.00 

2. Laying roads  666.17 666.17 200.00 

3. Road side greenery & 
social forestry  

10.00 10.00 10.00 

4. Water supply 
including overhead 
tanks, and pump 
houses 

186.88 186.88 110.00 

5. Water harvesting 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6. Drainage 442.32 442.32 60.00 

7. Power distribution, 
Street light 
arrangements, etc.  

361.08 361.08 250.00 

8. Road side greenery  0.00 0.00 0.00 

9. Administrative and 
Other Services 
Complex  

21.40 21.40 20.00 

10. Telecom/Cyber/Docu 9.70 9.70 9.70 



127 
 

S. 
No. 

Description Status 

mentation centre  

11. Conference 
Hall/Exhibition 
centre  

11.65 11.65 11.65 

12. Bank/Post office  19.50 19.50 19.50 

13. Raw material storage 
facility, Marketing 
outlets  

10.00 10.00 10.00 

14. First aid centre, 
Creche Canteen  

9.75 9.75 9.75 

15. Effluent Treatment 
Facilities  

80.00 80.00 80.00 

16. Contingencies & Pre 
operative expenses : 

153.45 153.45 20.00 

17. Other (Sewerage 
System): 

111.88 111.88 10.00 

 Total  2202.4
7 

2202.47 920.60 

 

7. Total GOI grant released  Rs. in lakh 
1st installment on 21.06.18 200.00 

Total 200.00 
 

8. Project validity 31.12.21 
9. Time Extension sought 

up to 
31.03.22 

10. Reason for Delay The materials not procured to site due to unexpected 
heavy rains 

11. Present Status The project is almost complete except for components, 
dropping  of which has been requested by the State 
Government. (Details at Sl. No. 12.) 

12. Components to be 
dropped as proposed by 
State Government 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No.  Name of the component proposed 

to be dropped  
Approved 
Cost  

1. Land filling/levelling including 
boundary wall and fencing: 

100.00 

2. Road side greenery & social 
forestry. 

10.00 

3 Other (Sewerage System): 10.00 
4 Effluent Treatment Facilities 80.00 
 Total 200.00 

13. Proposal for Steering 
Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.23 and 
dropping of components as mention at Sl. No. 12 may 
also be accorded. 
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Agenda Item No. 60.5.8: Request for dropping of the components for setting up of new 
Industrial Estate at  Peddapuram, East Godavari District, 
Andhra Pradesh. 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 
and location  

New Industrial Estate at Peddapuram, East Godavari 
District, Andhra Pradesh. 

2 Approval accorded   47th  SCM held on 25.07.18. 
3 Final approval order 

issued on  
24.09.18. 

4 Name of the IA Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 
(APIIC) Limited, Vijayawada. 

5 Means of Finance                                                             (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant : 414.55 
Govt. of AP contribution : 276.36 

Total : 690.91 
 

6 Project Costs and 
component wise 
details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No.  

Particulars Approved 
Cost  

1. Land Development and other overhead 
infrastructure 

(i) Land filling/levelling including 
boundary wall and fencing:  

25.07 

(ii) Laying roads  200.00 

(iii) Road side greenery & social forestry  10.00 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 
tanks, and pump houses 

76.89 

(v) Drainage 60.00 

(vi) Power distribution, Street light 
arrangements, etc.  

180.00 

(vii) Others (sanitary conveniences etc.)  10.00 

2. Administrative and Other Services Complex 

(i) Administrative Office Building  20.00 

(ii) Telecom/Cyber/Documentation 
centre  

10.00 

(iii) Conference Hall/Exhibition centre  18.45 

(iv) Bank/Post office  10.00 

(v) Raw material storage facility, 
Marketing outlets  

10.50 
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(vi) First aid centre, Creche Canteen  10.00 

3. Effluent Treatment Facilities  30.00 

4. Contingencies & Pre operative 
expenses : 

20.00 

 Total  690.91 
 

7 Total GoI grant 
released  

Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 
1st on 28.11.18                         :                        200.00        

8 Previous time 
extensions accorded 

23.09.20 to 31.07.21 – 55th SCM held on 09.06.21. 
01.08.21 to  31.08.21 -57th NLSC held on 20.12.21 

9 Present status   The project is almost complete except for 
components, dropping  of which has been requested 
by the State Government. (Details at Sl. No. 10.) 

10 Components to be 
dropped as proposed 
by State Government. 

Vide email dated 04.07.22 received from APIIC 
addressed to MSME-DFO, Vishakhapatnam and 
requesting therewith dropping the following components 
from the approved project components:                                              

                                                                                      
(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No   Name of the component proposed 
to be dropped  

Approved 
Cost  

1. Road side greenery & social forestry 10.00 
2. Effluent Treatment Plant  30.00 
 Total 40.00 

 

11 Proposal for Steering 
Committee  

 Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.23 
and dropping of components as mention at Sl. No. 10 
may also be accorded. 
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Agenda Item No. 60.5.9: Request from State Government for changing of implementing 
agency from Telangana State Leather Industries Promotion 
Corporation Limited (TSLIPC), Hyderabad to Telangana State 
Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited (TSIIC Ltd.), 
Hyderabad for setting up of new Industrial Estate at Armoor 
Village, Nizamabad District, Telangana. 

 
The proposal for setting up of new Industrial Estate at Armoor Village, Nizamabad 

District, Telangana under MSE-CDP was accorded Final approval during the 48th Meeting of 
Steering Committee of MSE-CDP held on 12.11.18 at a total project cost of Rs. 935.09 lakh 
with GoI grant of Rs. 674.09 lakh. Telangana State Leather Industries Promotion Corporation 
Limited (TSLIPC), Hyderabad was the Implementing Agency (IA) and funds receiving agency 
for the project. Final approval letter was issued on 26.02.2021. 1st installment of GoI grant of 
Rs. 200.00 lakh released on 20.09.2021 to TSLIPC, Hyderabad. 
 
2. Now, vide letter dated 23.06.22, Principal Secretary, Commissioner for Industrial 
Promotion & Mines, Industries & Commerce Department, Govt. of Telangana has informed 
that TSLIPC has no Engineering Wing to implement and certify the construction works as per 
CVC guidelines. TSIIC Ltd., Hyderabad has agreed to execute the works of Mini Leather Park, 
Armoor, Nizamabd District. Therefore, TSIIC Ltd., Hyderabad will act as Implementing 
Agency for the ongoing project works of Mini Leather Park, Armoor, Nizamabad District 
instead of Telangana State Leather Industries Promotion Corporation Limited (TSLIPC), 
Hyderabad.  

 
 

Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for changing of implementing agency to Telangana 
State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited (TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad instead of 
Telangana State Leather Industries Promotion Corporation Limited (TSLIPC), Hyderabad for 
setting up of new Industrial Estate at Armoor Village, Nizamabad District, Telangana under 
MSE-CDP. However, any financial or legal responsibility arisen due to change of 
implementing agency shall be the sole responsibility of the State Government. 
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Agenda Item No. 60.5.10:Request from State Government for approval of the revised 
estimate (without changing total estimate cost of Rs. 43.00 lakh) 
for the “Upgradation of Testing and Certification Centre” of the 
Rubber Park at Irapuram, Ernakulam under MSE-CDP Scheme. 

 
 
The proposal for up-gradation of Industrial Estate (Rubber Park) at Irapuram, District - 

Ernakulam, Kerala under MSE-CDP was accorded Final approval during the 54th Meeting of 
Steering Committee of MSE-CDP held on 02.03.21 at a total project cost of Rs. 971.00 lakh 
with Grant-in-Aid from Government of India of Rs. 582.60 lakh. Kerala Industrial 
Infrastructure Development Corporation (KINFRA), Thiruvananthapuram is the Implementing 
Agency (IA) and fund receiving agency for the project. Final approval letter was issued on 
13.07.21. The project is to be completed by 12.07.23. 1st installment of Government of India 
grant of Rs. 2.00 lakh has been released on 20.09.21.  

 
2. Now, vide letter dated 18.07.22, Dy. Secretary, Industries (G) Department, 
Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala has informed that the proposal was submitted by the Managing 
Director, KINFRA, Thiruvananthapuram for the approval of the revised estimate (without 
changing total estimate cost of Rs. 43.00 lakh) for the “Upgradation of Testing and 
Certification Centre ” instead of  (Sl. No. 2.) Administrative and Other Services Complex (ii) 
Telecommunication / Cyber Centre / Documentation Centre of approved project cost of final 
approval letter under MSE-CDP.  
 
3. In response to above letter, vide this office letter dated 23.08.22, the Dy. Secretary, 
Industries (G) Department, Govt. of Kerala was informed that your request for change in 
component without change in cost may not be acceded to as per MSE-CDP guidelines. 
 

 
Observations of Cluster Development Division: 

The provision of Scheme guidelines have been communicated to State Government / 
Implementing Agency. Accordingly, the request of State Government / Implementing 
Agency may not be acceded to.  
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